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September 5, 2024 

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk 
Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087, MC-105 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Re: TCEQ Docket No. 2024-1226-DIS; Circle S West Municipal Utility District; 
Request filed regarding Internal Control No. D-10062023-008. 

Dear Ms. Gharis: 

Transmitted herewith for filing with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(Commission or TCEQ) are the following items to be filed as backup materials for the 
September 25, 2024, agenda on hearing requests for the creation of Circle S West 
Municipal Utility District: 

1. Technical memo prepared by staff;
2. Metes and bounds description;
3. Temporary Directors’ Affidavits; and
4. Notice of District Petition.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding these 
materials.  Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Allie Soileau, Staff Attorney 
Environmental Law Division 



Exhibit “B” 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

To: Justin P. Taack, Manager 
Districts Section 

Date: June 28, 2024 

Through: Daniel Finnegan, Team Lead 
Districts Bond Team 

From: Pirainder Lall  
Districts Bond Team 

Subject: Petition by Circle S Midlothian, LLC for Creation of Circle S West Municipal Utility 
District of Ellis County; Pursuant to Texas Water Code Chapters 49 and 54. 
TCEQ Internal Control No. D-10062023-008 (TC) 
CN: 606189207      RN: 111823233  

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received a petition within the 
application requesting approval for the creation of Circle S West Municipal Utility District of 
Ellis County (District). The petition was signed by Rick Miskimon as the Managing Member of 
Circle S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (Petitioner). The petition states that: 
(1) the Petitioner is the owner of the majority in value of the land to be included in the
proposed District; (2) there is one lienholder, AgTexas Farm Credit Service, on the property to
be included in the proposed District and the aforementioned entity has consented to the
creation of the District; and (3) the proposed District will contain approximately 584.0 acres of
land located wholly within Ellis County, Texas.

The District is proposed to be created and organized according to the terms and provisions of 
Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution, and Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water 
Code (TWC). 

Location and Access 

The proposed District is located approximately 6.5 miles southwest of the City of Midlothian 
(City) central business district, south of FM Road 875, east of FM Road 157, and north of Murr 
Road in Ellis County (County).  The proposed District is located entirely within the exterritorial 
jurisdiction of the City.  Access to the District will be from FM Road 875 and FM Road 157. 

Metes and Bounds Description 

The proposed District contains one tract of land, consisting of approximately 584.0 acres. The 
metes and bounds legal description has been checked by the TCEQ’s staff and has been found to 
form an acceptable closure.  

City Consent 

In accordance with Local Government Code Section 42.042 and TWC Section 54.016, a petition 
was submitted to the City, requesting the City’s consent to the creation of the proposed District. 
After more than 90 days passed without receiving consent, the Petitioner submitted a petition 
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was submitted to the City to provide water or sewer services to the proposed District. The 120-
day period for reaching a mutually agreeable contract as established by TWC Section 54.016(c) 
expired and the information provided indicates that the Petitioner and the City have not 
executed a mutually agreeable contract for service. Pursuant to TWC Section 54.016(d), failure to 
execute such an agreement constitutes authorization for the Petitioners to initiate proceedings 
for creation of the District and inclusion of the land within the district. 
 
County Notification 
 
In accordance with TWC Section 54.0161, as amended in 2013, a certified letter, dated February 
8, 2024, was sent to the Commissioners Court of Ellis County, which provided notice of the 
proposed District’s pending creation application and provided an opportunity for the 
Commissioners Court of Ellis County to make a recommendation. To date, the county has not 
responded to this notification. 
 
Statements of Filing Petition 
 
Evidence of filing the petition with the City Secretary’s office, Ellis County Clerk’s Office, 
TCEQ’s Dallas/Fort Worth Regional office, the Texas state representative, and the Texas state 
senator has been provided. 
 
Type of Project 
 
The proposed District will be considered a “developer project” as defined by 30 Texas 
Administrative Code (30 TAC) Section 293.44(a). Therefore, developer cost participation in 
accordance with 30 TAC Section 293.47 will be required. 
 
Developer Qualifications 
 
Rick Miskimon will be the developer of the land within the proposed District. Information 
provided supports that Mr. Miskimon has considerable experience in development in the 
Dallas/Fort Worth area.  
 
Certificate of Ownership 
 
By affidavit dated June 27, 2023, the Ellis Appraisal District has certified that its tax rolls 
indicate that the Petitioner is the owner of the majority of the value of the land and property in 
the proposed District.  
 
Temporary Director Affidavits 
 
The TCEQ has received affidavits for consideration of the appointment of temporary directors 
for the following: 
 

Brayden DeBorde Katie May Zachary Willeford 

Richard Howard Kristin Dunn  

 
Each of the above persons named is qualified, as required by 30 TAC Section 293.32(a), to serve 
as a temporary director of the proposed District as each (1) is at least 18 years old; (2) is a 
resident citizen of the State of Texas; and (3) either owns land subject to taxation within the 
proposed District or is a qualified voter within the proposed District. Additionally, as required 
by TWC Section 54.022, the majority are residents of the county in which the proposed District 
is located, a county adjacent to the county in which the proposed District is located, or if the 
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proposed District is located in a county that is in a metropolitan statistical area designated by 
the United States Office of Management and Budget or its successor agency, a county in the 
same metropolitan statistical area as the county in which the proposed District is located. 
 
Notice Requirements   
 
Proper notice of the application was published on March 2, 2024, and March 9, 2024, in 
Waxahachie Daily Light, a newspaper regularly published or circulated in Ellis County, the 
county in which the proposed District is to be located. Proper notice of the application was 
posted on February 20, 2024, on the bulletin boards used for posting legal notices in the Ellis 
County Courthouse. Accordingly, the notice requirements of 30 TAC Section 293.12(b) have 
been satisfied. The opportunity for the public to request a contested case hearing (comment 
period) expired on April 8, 2024.  
 
 
B. ENGINEERING ANALYSIS 
 
The creation engineering report indicates the following: 
 
Availability of Comparable Service 
 
The engineering report indicates the proposed District is located within the CCN of Mountain 
Peak Special Utility District (MPSUD). The proposed District is not located within the CCN of any 
wastewater treatment providers. No other comparable water or wastewater services are 
available in the area. 
 
Water Supply 
 
The engineering report states that the proposed District will receive retail water service from to 
MPSUD to serve its ultimate development. The engineering report states that these facilities are 
anticipated to serve 2,700 equivalent single-family connections (ESFCs) within the proposed 
District. 
 
Water Distribution Improvements 
 
The proposed District will construct an offsite waterline to connect to an existing line in 
FM 157.  The proposed District will include a looped distribution system consisting of 8-inch to 
12-inch water lines.  All water supply and distribution system improvements to serve the 
proposed District will be designed in accordance with criteria established by the TCEQ and Ellis 
County. 
 
Wastewater Treatment Improvements 
 
Wastewater treatment for the District will be provided by an onsite, 0.81 million gallon per day 
wastewater treatment plant. All wastewater treatment system improvements to serve the 
proposed District will be designed in accordance with criteria established by the TCEQ and Ellis 
County. 
 
Wastewater Collection 
 
The proposed District will provide wastewater collection to its residents via a combination of  
gravity and force main systems, lift station, manholes and other internal sewer lines within the 
District. The collection system will be designed to meet TCEQ design criteria.  
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Storm Water Drainage  
 
Storm water runoff within the proposed District will be collected in curbed streets into flumes 
or inlets which will convey the flows overland or via underground culverts, respectively. Storm 
water from the proposed storm sewer system will typically outfall into detention ponds prior to 
discharging into the tributaries of Boggy Branch and Spring Branch, and ultimately to 
Cottonwood Creek. The design of the storm sewer system will be based on requirements of Ellis 
County and the TCEQ.  
 
Road Improvement 
 
Application material indicates the proposed District will fund roadway improvements within its 
boundary and off-site. The District proposes to construct main entrances, collector roads, and 
internal collector roads to provide access to planned development. The roads will be designed 
in accordance with Ellis County standards. 
 
Topography/ Floodplain / Elevation 
 
The existing elevations throughout the tract range from range from approximately 650 feet 
above mean sea level (msl) in the northeastern portion to approximately 600 feet above msl in 
the eastern and western portions. Most of the site currently drains in a southerly direction 
collecting in tributaries of Cottonwood Creek.  
 
Approximately 30.98 acres of the District will remain within the within the 100-year floodplain 
as shown on the Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 
48139C0150F, effective June 3, 2013.  No lots will be constructed in the floodplain.   
 
The proposed District will construct underground utility and storm water systems and 
detention ponds having minimal effect on land elevations within the region.  
 
Dam Safety Analysis 
 
The TCEQ Dam Safety Program personnel reviewed the location of the District and noted by 
letter dated February 21, 2023, that there is an existing dam located upstream of the District. 
As development begins, the dam may need to be analyzed for classification and potential 
improvements if required. No homes will be built within the inundation areas downstream of 
the dam. 
 
Impact on Natural Resources 
 
The creation of the proposed District is expected to have no unreasonable effects on land 
elevation, subsidence, groundwater levels, recharge capability of ground water source, natural 
run-off rates and drainage, or groundwater or surface water quality. 
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C. SUMMARY OF COSTS 
 
WATER, WASTEWATER, AND DRAINAGE  

 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

District’s 
Share 

(1) 

A. Developer Contribution Items   

1. Water $  13,099,002  

2. Wastewater  7,495,891  

3. Drainage and Detention 16,574,493  

4. Erosion Control and Earthwork 2,097,095  

5. Contingencies (Item Nos. 1 – 4) 3,926,648  

6. Engineering (Item Nos. 1 – 4)       3,926,648  

Total Developer Contribution Items $ 47,119,777   

B. District Items   

1. Offsite Water Improvements $      146,057  

2. Wastewater Trunkline 1,079,510  

3. Wastewater Treatment Plant and Lift Station 6,382,470  

4. Land Acquisition 450,000  

5. Contingencies (Item Nos. 1 – 3) 760,804  

6. Engineering (Item Nos. 1 – 3)          760,804  

Total District Items $   9,579,645   

   

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (76.21% of Bond Issue Requirement) $ 56,699,422   

   

NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS   

A. Legal Fees $ 1,860,000  

B. Fiscal Agent Fees 1,488,000  

C. Interest   

1. Capitalized Interest (24 months at 4%) 5,952,000  

2. Developer Interest  4,535,954  

D. Bond Discount (3%) 2,232,000  

E. Creation Costs  125,000  

F. Bond Issuance Expenses   447,224  

G. Bond Application Report Costs 550,000  

H. Operating Expenses 250,000  

I. Attorney General Fee (0.10%) 74,400  

J. TCEQ Bond Issuance Fee (0.25%)          186,000  

TOTAL NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS $ 17,700,578   

   

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $ 74,400,000   

 
Note: (1) Assumes 100% funding of anticipated developer contribution items, where applicable. 
            
Eligibility of costs for District funding and 30% developer contribution requirements will be 
determined in accordance with TCEQ rules in effect at the time bond applications are reviewed. 
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ROADS 
 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

District’s 
 Share  

(1) 

A. Roads $ 17,720,533  

B. Contingencies 1,772,053  

C. Engineering 550,000  

D. Land Acquisition for ROW     1,772,053  

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (76.81% of Bond Issue Requirement) $ 21,814,639   

   

NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS   

A. Legal Fees $    710,000  

B. Fiscal Agent Fees 568,000  

C. Interest   

1. Capitalized Interest (24 months at 4%) 2,272,000  

2. Developer Interest  1,745,171  

D. Bond Discount (3%) 852,000  

E. Bond Application Report Costs 200,000  

F. Bond Issuance Expenses   209,790  

G. Attorney General Fee (0.10%)              28,400  

TOTAL NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS $   6,585,361  

   

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $  28,400,000  

   

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT (W, WW, D and Roads) $ 102,800,000  

 
Note: (1) Assumes 100% funding of anticipated developer contribution items, where applicable. 
 
A preliminary layout of roads proposed for funding has been provided, and they appear to 
benefit the District and the land included within the District. Eligibility of costs may be subject 
to TCEQ review to be determined in accordance with TCEQ rules in effect at the time bond 
applications are reviewed. 
 
 
D. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS 
 
Land Use 
 
The land use for the proposed District is projected in the following table:                                                                                                                                      
         

Development 
 

Acres ESFCs 

Single-family Residential 390.64 2,700 

Floodplain 30.98 0 

Open Space/Detention/Easements 41.88 0 

Right of Way 120.13 0 

WWTP/Lift Station 0.37 0 

Totals 584.0 2,700 
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Market Study 
 
A market study, prepared by RSI Residential Strategies, dated April 2023 has been submitted in 
support of the creation of the proposed District. The market study indicates that the proposed 
District is located in an area of undeveloped land and residential development. The study 
indicates single-family homes within the study’s subject community will be on 50-foot lots and 
priced between $315,000 and $375,000.  The market study forecasts an average absorption of 
160 sales/year over the first five years and continuing at 208 sales per year until build-out. 
 
Project Financing 
 
The estimated total assessed valuation (AV) of the proposed District at completion is as 
follows: 
 

Development Type 
 

No. of Units Average Unit Value Total Value at Build Out 

50' Residential Lot 2,700 $345,000 $931,500,000 
TOTAL AV  $931,500,000 

 
Considering an estimated bond issue requirement of $102,800,000 ($74,400,000 utilities and 
$28,400,000 roads), 100% District financing, a bond coupon rate of 4%, and a 28-year bond life, 
the average annual debt service requirement would be approximately $6,169,333 ($4,464,965 
for utilities and $1,704,368 for roads). Assuming a 98% collection rate, and an ultimate AV of 
$931,500,000, a tax rate of approximately $0.68 ($0.49 for utilities and $0.19 for roads) per 
$100 AV would be necessary to meet the annual debt service requirement. The District also 
anticipates levying a maintenance tax of $0.05 per $100 AV, for a combined proposed District 
tax rate of $0.73. 
 
The total year 2022 overlapping tax rates on land within the proposed District are shown in the 
following tables: 
 

Taxing Jurisdiction Tax Rates 
 

Proposed District Debt Service $ 0.725800 

Ellis County 0.273001 

Midlothian ISD 1.294600 

Ellis County FM Lateral Road 0.022866 

Ellis County ESD #2 0.099500 

Total tax per $100 AV                                                 $ 2.415767 

 
Based on the proposed District tax rate and the year 2022 overlapping tax rate on land within 
the proposed District, the project is considered economically feasible. 
 
Water and Wastewater Rates 
 
According to information provided, the estimated monthly fee for 10,000 gallons of water and 
wastewater service would be $126.59 ($65.84 for water and $60.75 for wastewater) for 
residential customers. 
 



Justin P. Taack, Manager 
June 28, 2024 
Page 8 

Comparative Water District Tax Rates 
 
A combined projected tax rate of $0.73 per $100 AV for the proposed District is considered 
reasonable and acceptable for this type of development, according to the Preliminary 
Engineering Report. Based on the requirements of 30 TAC Section 293.59, this project is 
considered economically feasible. 
 
 
E. SPECIAL CONSIDERATION 
      
Request for Road Powers 
 
A request for approval of road powers was included in the petition for creation of the proposed 
District. Pursuant to TWC Section 54.234, approval of road powers may be requested at the 
time of creation. The engineering report provided with the application included a summary of 
the estimated costs. The proposed roads appear to benefit the proposed District, and financing 
appears feasible. 
 
 
F. CONCLUSIONS 
 
1. Based on TCEQ policy, compliance with TCEQ rules, and review of the engineering report 

and supporting documents, the proposed District is considered feasible, practicable, would 
be a benefit to the land within the proposed District, and would be necessary as a means to 
finance utilities and to provide utility service to future customers. 
 

2. Based on a review of the preliminary engineering report; market study; the proposed 
District’s water, wastewater, drainage and road facilities; a combined projected tax rate of 
$0.73 per $100 AV; the proposed District obtaining a 4.0% bond coupon rate; and other 
supporting data, the proposed District is considered feasible under the feasibility limits 
prescribed by 30 TAC Section 293.59. 

 
3. The recommendations are made under authority delegated by the Executive Director of the 

TCEQ. 
 
 
G. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Grant the petition for creation of Circle S West Municipal Utility District of Ellis County. 
 
2. Grant the District’s request to acquire road powers in accordance with TWC Section 54.234 

and 30 TAC Sections 293.11(d)(11), 293.201, and 293.202, subject to the requirements 
imposed by the TCEQ and the general laws of the State of Texas relating to the exercise of 
such powers. 

 
3. The Order granting the petition should include the following statements: 
 

“This Order shall in no event be construed as an approval of any proposed agreements or of 
any particular items in any documents provided in support of the petition for creation, nor 
as a commitment or requirement of the TCEQ in the future to approve or disapprove any 
particular items or agreements in future applications submitted by the District for TCEQ 
consideration.” 
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4. Appoint the following to serve as temporary directors until permanent directors are      
 elected and qualified: 
 

Brayden DeBorde Katie May Zachary Willeford 

Richard Howard Kristin Dunn  

 
 
H. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
The petitioner’s professional representatives are: 
 
Attorney:   Mr. Ross Martin – Winstead, PC 
Engineer:   Mr. Ken Heroy, P.E. – Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc. 
Market Analyst:   Ms. Cassie Gibson - Residential Strategies, Inc. 



584.0 Acres (25,437,013 Square Feet) 

Bucknam Canfield Survey, Abstract Number 196 

M. B. Atkinson Survey, Abstract Number 21 

Leeman Kelsey Survey, Abstract Number 594 

Ellis County, Texas. 

BEING a 584.0 Acres (25,437,013 Sq. Ft.) area of land situated in the Bucknam Canfield Survey, A-196, M. 
B. Atkinson Survey, A-21, Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-594, Ellis County, Texas; being a portion of that called 
1,555 Acres tract conveyed to Circle S Midlothian LLC of record in Document Number 20220516, Deed 
Records, Ellis County, Texas, (D.R.E.C.T.) and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron pipe found in the east right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 157 
(variable width) marking the southwest corner of that called 213.02 Acres tract conveyed to Helen 
Howle, as Trustee of the Alice Michero Howle Revocable Trust of record in Vol. 2818, Pg. 2041, D.R.E.C.T., 
from which a TX-DOT wood post monument found bears North 30°16'09" West, 481.31 feet; and being 
the west corner of the herein described area; 

THENCE, with the south and east boundary line of said 213.02 Acres tract the following FOUR (4) 
courses: 

1. North 58°57'05" East, 1,551.23 feet; 

2. North 00°33'26" West, 3,051.59 feet; 

3. North 89°20'13" East, 473.90 feet; 

4. North 02°10'17" East, 73.61 feet; 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. line of said F.M. HWY 875 the following EIGHT (8) courses: 

1. North 89°20'13" East, 40.10 feet; 

2. North 89°28'02" East, 2,167.42 feet; 

3. South 82°00'07" East, 101.12 feet; 

4. North 89°28'02" East, 196.00 feet; 

5. North 89°05'02" East, 104.10 feet; 

6. North 80°33'11" East, 101.12 feet; 

7. North 89°15'52" East, 436.00 feet to a curve to the left; 

8. 16.12 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 11,508.34 feet, a central angle of 
00°04'49" and a chord that bears North 89°13'28" East, 16.12 feet marking the end of said curve; 



THENCE, crossing said 1,555 Acres tract conveyed to Circle S Midlothian LLC by deed of record in 
20220516, D.R.E.C.T., the following THIRTEEN (13) courses: 

1. South 24°30'04" West, 1,091.04 feet marking the beginning of a curve to the left; 

2. 547.22 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 1,800.00 feet, a central angle of 
17°25'07" and a chord that bears South 15°47'30" West, 545.12 feet marking the end of said curve; 

3. South 07°04'57" West, 715.78 feet; 

4. South 07°35'05" East, 115.00 feet; 

5. South 08°24'33" West, 573.50 feet; 

6. South 49°22'08" West, 146.72 feet; 

7. South 07°04'57" West, 192.21 feet; 

8. South 28°40'40" West, 67.78 feet; 

9. South 27°59'33" West, 501.90 feet; 

10. South 03°08'06" West, 1,276.38 feet; 

11. South 22°43'37" East, 712.73 feet; 

12. South 31°15'37" East, 1,119.28 feet; 

13. South 07°12'24" West, 1,630.65 feet marking a corner in the north R.O.W. line of Murr Road (variable 
width) and being the southeast corner of the herein described area; 

THENCE, with the north R.O.W. line of said Murr Road the following THREE (3) courses: 

1. South 58°52'41" West, 71.60 feet; 

2. South 59°05'20" West, 1,105.30' feet; 

3. South 58°41'40" West, 296.64 feet and marking the beginning of a curve to the right; 

THENCE, 177.30 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 103,877.85 feet, a central 
angle of 00°05'52" and a chord that bears North 89°58;30" West, 177.30 feet to the east R.O.W. line of 
Highway 157 (variable width) marking the beginning of a curve to the right and being the southwest 
corner of the herein described area; 

THENCE, with the east R.O.W. line of said F.M. Highway 157 the following SIX (6) courses: 

1. 143.87 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,119.19 feet, a central angle of 
07°21'56" and a chord that bears North 32°27'35" West, 143.78 feet; 

2. North 30°26'53" West, 4,583.83 feet marking the beginning of a curve to the right; 

3. 268.48 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 6,037.17 feet, a central angle of 
02°32'53" and a chord that bears North 29°10'26" West, 268.46 feet marking the end of said curve; 



4. North 27°53'42" West, 282.51 feet marking the beginning of a curve to the left; 

5. 238.46 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 5,754.72 feet, a central angle of 
02°22'27" and a chord that bears North 29°04'55" West, 238.44 feet marking the end of said curve; 

6. North 30°16'09" West, 271.80 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 584.0 Acres 
(25,437,013 Sq. Ft.) of land. 



AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF ELLIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Zachary Willeford, who expressed a desire to be
appointed a Director of the Circle S West Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and
who on oath did state:

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Denton County, being a county
adjacent to the county in which the District is located.

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent
thereto).

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District,
or other person providing professional services to the District.

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with
the District or property located in the District.

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District.

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the
District in regard to the District and the development therein.

7. 1 am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director).
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. I am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. I hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

_..-,,::;;.Q ___ c___
Zachary Willeford 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this_lf day of {YJ � -� , 2023.

N�� 

(NOTARY SEAL) 
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CLARK G DUNLAP 
Notary ID #8393268 

My Commission Expires 
October B, 2026 

The State of Texas 



AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Brayden DeBorde, who expressed a desire to be 
appointed a Director of the Circle S West Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and 
who on oath did state: 

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Ellis County, being the county in 
which the District is located. 

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 
thereto). 

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 
or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 
the District or property located in the District. 

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 
District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 
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Brayden DeBorde 

8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. I am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. I hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

)Ltni 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this  1 93  day of-May, 2023. 

.AltP,L",s;',  MEAGAN CRAVENS 
▪ Notary Public, State al Tom 
▪ Comm. Expires 04.26=2075 

Notary ID 13306405-7 

(NOTARY SEAL) 
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DatLeAr 
Notary ublic in and for 
The State of Texas 



AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 
  

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Katie May, who expressed a desire to be appointed a 
Director of the Circle S West Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and who on 
oath did state: 

l. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 
land subject to taxation within the District. 1 am a resident of Denton County, being a county 
adjacent to the county in which the District is located. 

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 
thereto). 

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 
or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 
the District or property located in the District. 

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 
District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. l am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. I am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. r hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and r hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

 
.._LL 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME thiV-.#' Taay of � , 2023. 

Notary��� 

(NOTARY SEAL) 
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The State of Texas 

LARRY W. COOPER 
Notary Public 

STATE OF TEXAS 
ID# 1195608-3 

Comm. Ex . Ma 01. 2024



AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 
  

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 

aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Richard Howard, who expressed a desire to be 

appointed a Director of the Circle S West Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and 
who on oath did state: 

1, I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 

land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Ellis County, being the county in 
which the District is located. 

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 

as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 

within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 

purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 

for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 
thereto). 

3, I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 

(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 
or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4, I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 
the District or property located in the District. 

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 

District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7, I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 

or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 

property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. - 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times, 

11. I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12, Tam not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. Thereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

ichard Howasd 
  

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this SO day of June, 2023. 
  

  

            
  

AR sts. RS Sr nee so, MELODY Moopy Pir. SF he's Notary Public, State of Texas 
— 33, FPN S98 

ic i 
panes Comm. Expires 07-13-2026 Notary Public in and for “AAW Notary ID 133857762 The State of Texas 

(NOTARY SEAL) 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF ELLIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Kristin Dunn, who expressed a desire to be appointed a
Director of the Circle S West Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and who on
oath did state:

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Kaufman County, being the adjacent
county to the county in which the District is located.

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent
thereto).

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District,
or other person providing professional services to the District.

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with
the District or property located in the District.

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District.

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the
District in regard to the District and the development therein.

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director).
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

 
 

 
To: Notice Team Leader    Date: February 8, 2024 

Office of the Chief Clerk 
 
From: Pirainder Lall 
 Districts Bond Review Team 

 
Subject: Petition for Creation of Circle S West Municipal Utility District of Ellis County  
       TCEQ Internal Control No. D-10062023-008 
 CN: 606189207               RN: 111823233 
 
The above referenced application was declared administratively complete on October 6, 2023.  
Pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code Section 293.12, please send a copy of the 
appropriate notice to the applicant indicating that an application has been received and 
notifying interested persons of the procedures for requesting a public hearing.  Please advise 
the applicant to carefully review the notice for accuracy before publishing and to contact our 
office if any errors are found. 
 
The applicant is requesting approval to create Circle S West Municipal Utility District of Ellis 
County under Article XVI, Section 59 of the Constitution of the State of Texas and Chapters 49 
and 54 of the Texas Water Code.  The proposed District shall consist of approximately 584.0 
acres of land described by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A”, and is depicted in the vicinity map 
designated as Exhibit “B”. 
 
Attachments:  Notice 

 Map (Exhibit ”A”) 
 Mailing List 
 Petition for Creation 
 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF DISTRICT PETITION 
 TCEQ Internal Control No. D-10062023-008 
 
PETITION. Circle S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, (Petitioner) filed a 
petition for the creation of Circle S West Municipal Utility District of Ellis County (District) with 
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  The petition was filed pursuant to 
Article XVI, § 59 of the Constitution of the State of Texas; Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas 
Water Code; 30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 293; and the procedural rules of the TCEQ. 
 
The petition states that: (1) the Petitioner holds title to a majority in value of the land to be 
included in the proposed District; (2) there is one lienholder, AgTexas Farm Credit Services, on 
the property to be included in the proposed District and the aforementioned entity has 
consented to the creation of the District; (3) the proposed District will contain approximately 
584.0 acres of land, more or less, located within Ellis County, Texas; and (4) all of the land to be 
included within the proposed District is within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of 
Midlothian (City) and is not located within the corporate limits of any city or town. 
 
The territory to be included in the proposed District is depicted in the vicinity map designated 
as Exhibit “A”, attached to this document. 
 
The petition further states that the proposed District will: (1) construct, maintain, and operate a 
waterworks system, including the purchase and sale of water, for domestic and commercial 
purposes; (2) construct, maintain, and operate a sanitary sewer collection, treatment, and 
disposal system, for domestic and commercial purposes; (3) construct, install, maintain, 
purchase, and operate drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and (4) construct, 
install, maintain, purchase, and operate such additional facilities, systems, plants, and 
enterprises as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is created.  It further 
states that the planned residential and commercial development of the area and the present 
and future inhabitants of the area will be benefited by the above-referenced work, which will 
promote the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public health and 
welfare of the community 
 
According to the petition, a preliminary investigation has been made to determine the cost of 
the project, and it is estimated by the Petitioner, from the information available at this time, 
that the cost of said project will be approximately $102,800,000 ($74,400,000 for water, 
wastewater, and drainage facilities and $28,400,000 for road facilities). 
 
In accordance with Local Government Code § 42.042 and Texas Water Code § 54.016, a petition 
was submitted to the City, requesting the City’s consent to the creation of the District. After 
more than 90 days passed without receiving consent, a petition was submitted to the City to 
provide water and sewer services to the District. The 120-day period for reaching a mutually 
agreeable contract as established by the Texas Water Code § 54.016(c) expired and information 
provided indicates that the Petitioner and the City have not executed a mutually agreeable 
contract for service. Pursuant to Texas Water Code § 54.016(d), failure to execute such an 
agreement constitutes authorization for the Petitioner to proceed to the TCEQ for inclusion of 
the land into the District. 



 
CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The TCEQ may grant a contested case hearing on this petition if 
a written hearing request is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice. 
 
To request a contested case hearing, you must submit the following: (1) your name (or for a 
group or association, an official representative), mailing address, daytime phone number, and 
fax number, if any; (2) the name of the Petitioner and the TCEQ Internal Control Number; (3) the 
statement "I/we request a contested case hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you would be 
affected by the petition in a way not common to the general public; and (5) the location of your 
property relative to the proposed District's boundaries.  You may also submit your proposed 
adjustments to the petition which would satisfy your concerns.  Requests for a contested case 
hearing must be submitted in writing to the Office of the Chief Clerk at the address provided in 
the information section below.  
 
The Executive Director may approve the petition unless a written request for a contested case 
hearing is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice.  If a hearing 
request is filed, the Executive Director will not approve the petition and will forward the 
petition and hearing request to the TCEQ Commissioners for their consideration at a scheduled 
Commission meeting. If a contested case hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to 
a civil trial in state district court. 
 
INFORMATION. Written hearing requests should be submitted to the Office of the Chief Clerk, 
MC-105, TCEQ, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX  78711-3087.  For information concerning the 
hearing process, please contact the Public Interest Counsel, MC-103, at the same address.  
General information regarding TCEQ can be found at our web site http://www.tceq.texas.gov/.  
 
 
 
Issued:  
 
 

 
Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk  
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

 



                                                              MAILING LIST 
 
 Circle S West Municipal Utility District of Ellis County 
 TCEQ Internal Control No. D-10062023-008 
 
 
 
Mr. Ross Martin 
Winstead PC 
500 Winstead Building 
2728 N. Harwood Street 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
 
Mr. Ken Heroy, P.E. 
Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc. 
13915 N. Mopac Expressway, Suite 408 
Austin, Texas  78728 
 
Ms. Alyssa Taylor 
TCEQ Region 4 
2309 Gravel Dr 
Fort Worth, Texas 76118 
 
The Honorable Brian Harrison 
State Representative, District 10 
100 N College Street, Suite 306 
Waxahachie, Texas 75165 
 
The Honorable Brian Birdwell 
State Senator, District 22 
1315 Waters Edge Drive, Suite 116 
Granbury, Texas 76048 
 
The Honorable Krystal Valdez 
County Clerk, Ellis County 
109 S Jackson St. 
Second Floor / Ground Floor 
Waxahachie, Texas 75165 
 
Mr. Monte Mercer, Executive Director  
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Centerpoint II  
616 Six Flags Drive 
Arlington, Texas 76011 
 

 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P. O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
 
Todd Galiga, Senior Attorney, Environmental 

Law Division, MC-173 
 
Allie Soileau, Attorney, Environmental Law 

Division, MC-173 
 
Pirainder Lall, Technical Manager, Districts 

Bond Review Team, MC-152 
 
Daniel Finnegan. Team Lead, Districts Bond 

Review Team, MC-152 
  
Michelle Voytko, Data Infrastructure Specialist, 

Water Supply Division, MC-155 
 
Garrett T. Arthur, Office of the Public Interest 

Counsel, MC-103 
 

 



PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF 
CIRCLE S WEST MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT OF ELLIS COUNTY 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

TO THE HONORABLE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY: 

The undersigned petitioner, (herein the “Petitioner”, whether one or more), being a 
majority of the landowners who hold title to land(s) situated within the area hereinafter 
described, which represents a total value of more than 50% of the value of all such area, and 
being a majority in value of the holders of title of said area described by metes and bounds in 
Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Land”), respectfully petitions the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (“IT'CEQ”) for the creation of a municipal utility district in Ellis County, 
Texas, pursuant to the provisions of Texas Local Government code Sec. 42.042 and Chapters 49 
and 54 of the Texas Water Code, together with all amendments and additions thereto, and would 

respectfully show the following: 

1. 

The Petitioner originally intended to create the Circle S Municipal Utility District of Ellis 
County as a singular district (“Original Proposed District”). The acreage for the Original 
Proposed District was approximately 1991.48 acres as described by metes and bounds in Exhibit 
“B”. As of the date of this petition, the Petitioner has determined to separate the Original 
Proposed District into four separate districts. The entire acreage of the Land was included as a 
portion of the Original Proposed District. 

Il. 

The name of the proposed district shall be “Circle S West Municipal Utility District of 
Ellis County” (the “District”). There is no other conservation or reclamation district in Ellis 
County, Texas with the same name. 

Ii. 

The District shall be created and organized and shall exist under the terms and provisions 
of Article XVI, Section 59 and Article III, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, 

Texas Water Code, as amended; and purposes and authority concurrently or subsequently 
acquired and approved for roadways by Chapter 54, Water Code or other applicable law as 
amended, together with all amendments and additions thereto. 
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IV. 

The District shall contain an area of approximately 584 acres of land, situated wholly 
within Ellis County, Texas, described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A, which is attached 
hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes. The described property is wholly located within 
the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian, Texas. The described property is not 
located within the corporate limits of any city or town. 

V. 

On June 13, 2022, Petitioner served the Petition for Consent to Include Land in the 
Original Proposed District a portion of which encompasses the proposed District (the “Petition 
for Consent”) onto the City Secretary for the City of Midlothian. A copy of the Petition for 
Consent is attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Petitioner has not received any response from the 
City related to the Petition for Consent. 

VI. 

On September 8, 2022, Petitioner posted the Notice of Petition of the Original Proposed 
District in three places convenient to the public within the boundaries of the Land sought to be 
added to the District. The affidavit of posting of the Notice of the Petition (the “Affidavit of 
Posting”) is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

On September 14, 2022 the Petitioner published Notice of Petition for the Original 
Proposed District to City of Midlothian, Texas for Water and Sanitary Sewer Service (the 
“Notice of Petition”) in the Waxahachie Daily Light, a newspaper of general circulation within 
and around the District. The affidavit of publication of the Notice of Petition (the “Affidavit of 
Publication”) and the Notice of Petition are attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

VU. 

On September 30, 2022, Petitioner petitioned the City to provide water and sanitary 
sewer services to the Original Proposed District in accordance with 42.042(b) of the Texas Local 
Government Code. Such petition is attached hereto as Exhibit F. The City has not contractually 
agreed to provide water and wastewater service to the Land, nor have they engaged Petitioner in 
negotiations to do so, and now more than 120 days have passed since Petitioner submitted its 
Petition for Water and Sewer Service to the City. The City has not consented to the creation of 
the District and has failed to execute a contract for service to the Land within the time limits 
prescribed by Section 42.042, Texas Local Government Code. 

VI. 

Petitioner is the record owner of the described land, as evidenced by the execution of this 
Petition. Petitioner represents that there is one lienholder, AgTexas Farm Credit Service. 
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IX. 

The District shall be created for all of the purposes set forth in Article XVI, Section 59 
and Article III, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as 
amended; and purposes and authority concurrently or subsequently acquired and approved for 
roadways by Chapter 54, Water Code or other applicable law. 

X. 

The general nature of the work proposed to be done by the District at the present time is 
the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including the purchase and 
sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, maintenance and 
operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system, for domestic and 
commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of 
drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and the construction, installation, 
maintenance, purchase and operation of facilities, systems, plants and enterprises of such 
additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is organized. 

XI. 

There is a necessity for the improvements described above for the following reasons: The 
area of the District is urban in nature and is in close proximity to populous and developed 
sections of Ellis County. The District’s area will, within the immediate future, experience a 
substantial and sustained residential and commercial growth. Said area is not supplied with 
adequate water and sanitary sewer facilities and services or with adequate drainage facilities or 
roads or improvements in aid thereof. The health and welfare of the future inhabitants of the 
area and of territories adjacent thereto require the installation and acquisition of an adequate 
water supply and sewage disposal system, an adequate drainage system for and within the area of 
the District and roads or improvements in aid thereof. 

A public necessity exists for the organization of such District to provide for the purchase, 
construction, extension, improvement, maintenance and operation of such waterworks and 
sanitary sewer system, such drainage facilities and roads or improvements in aid thereof, in order 
to promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public 
health and welfare of the community. 
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XII. 
 

 Said proposed improvements are practicable and feasible, in that the terrain of the 
territory to be included in the District is of such a nature that a waterworks, sanitary sewer, 
drainage, storm sewer and roadway system can be constructed at a reasonable cost, currently 
estimated at 102,800,000 ($74,400,000 for water, wastewater and drainage and $28,400,000 for 
roads), with reasonable ad valorem tax and assessment rates and water and sewer rates, and said 
territory will be developed for residential and commercial purposes.  The District shall be 
designated a noncity service district in the meaning of Section 54.016, Texas Water Code, as the 
District does not currently propose to connect to the City’s water or sewer system or propose to 
contract with a regional water and wastewater facilities provider serving the area within the 
District, as of the date this Petition is filed. 
 

XIII. 
 

 The following named persons are (i) all over eighteen (18) years of age, (ii) resident 
citizens of the State of Texas, (iii) reside in Ellis County or a county in the same metropolitan 
statistical area as Ellis County, (iv) owners of land subject to taxation within the District, and (v) 
are otherwise qualified to serve as directors of the District under the provisions of the Texas 
Water Code: 
 
  1.  Brayden DeBorde 
  2.  Katie May 
  3.  Zachary Willeford 
  4.  Richard Howard 
  5.  Kristin Dunn 
 
 WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully pray that this Petition be properly filed, as 
provided by law; that a hearing be held if necessary and that this Petition be in all things granted; 
that the proposed municipal utility district be organized; that the five (5) persons named herein 
be appointed to serve as temporary directors until their successors are duly elected and qualified; 
and for such other orders, acts, procedures and relief as are proper, necessary and appropriate to 
the purpose of creating and organizing the District. 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
 
 
  



" 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this |S" day of May, 2023 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

Rick Miskimon, Managing Member 
Approx. acreage owned: 584 acres 
  

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

COUNTY OF ATOKA 

C
O
?
 

UG
? 

(
O
r
 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of Circle 
S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated. 

n 
Given under my hand and seal of office this | Pi of May, 2023. 
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/ 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
Legal Description 
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Circle S West 

584.0 Acres (25,437,013 Square Feet) 
Bucknam Canfield Survey, Abstract Number 196 
M. B. Atkinson Survey, Abstract Number 21 
Leeman Kelsey Survey, Abstract Number 594 
Ellis County, Texas. 

BEING a 584.0 Acres (25,437,013 Sq. Ft) area of land situated in the Bucknam Canfield Survey, 4-196, M. 8. Atkinson 
Survey, 4-21, Leeman Kelsey Survey, 4-564, Ellis County, Texas: being a portion of that called 1,555 Acres tract conveyed 
to Circle S Midlothian LLC of record in Document Number 20220516, Deed Records, Elis County, Texas, (O.R.E.C.T.) and 
more particularly descrbed by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron pipe found in the east right-ol-way (R.O.W.) line of FM. Highway 157 (variable width) marking 
tne southwest comer of that called 213.02 Acres tract conveyed to Helen Howle, as Trustee of the Alice Michero Hovde 
Revocable Trust of record in Vol. 2818, Pg. 2041, D.R.E.C.T., from which a TX-DOT wood post monument found bears North 
SOG 0S" West, 481.31 feet, and being the west corner of the herein described area: 

THENCE, with the south and east boundary line of said 213.02 Acres tract the following FOUR (4) courses: 

1. North 58°S7°0S" East, 1,551.23 feet. 

2. North GO° 3926" West, 3,051.59 feet: 

3. North 69°20'13" East, 473.90 feet: 

4, North 02°10°17" East, 73.64 feet: 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. lire of said FM. HW'Y 575 the following EIGHT (8) courses: 

4. North 89°2043" East, 40.10 feet, 

2. North 89°28°02" East, 2,167.42 feet, 

3. South S2°00'G7" East, 101.12 feet: 

4. North 69°28'02" East, 196.00 feet, 

5. North 89°05'02" East, 104.10 feet; 

6. North €0°33'11" East, 101.12 feet, 

7. North 89° 18°52" East, 436.00 feet to a curve to the left: 

§. 16.12 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 11,508.34 feet, a central angle of O0°04'49" and a chord 
that bears North $9°1728" East, 16.12 feet marking the end of said curve: 

THENCE, crossing said 1.555 Acres tract conveyed to Circle S Midlothian LLC by deed of record in 20220516, DREST., 
the following THIRTEEN (13) courses: 

1. South 24°30'04" West, 1,091.04 feet marking the beginning of a curve to the left: 

2. 547.22 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 1,800.00 feet, a central angle of 17°2507" and a chord 
that bears South 18°4720" Weet, 545. 12 feet marking the end of sald curve: 

3. South OF OS'S?" West, 715.78 feet 
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4, South 07°35'05" East, 115.00 feet: 

&. South 08°24'33° West, 573.50 feet, 

6. South 49°227'08" West, 146.72 feet: 

7, South O7°O4'S7" West, 192.21 feet; 

8. South 28°40'40" West, 67.78 feet: 

9. South 27°S933° West, 501.90 feet, 

10. South 03°08'O6" West, 1,276.38 feet: 

44, South 22°4937" East, 712.75 feet, 

42. South 37° 1537" East, 1,119.28 feet: 

13. South 07°1224"° West, 1,630.65 feet marking a comer in the north ROW. line of Murr Road (variable with) and being 
the southeast comer of the herein described area: 

THENCE, with the north R.O.W. line of said Murr Road the following THREE (3) courses: 

4. South 58°52'41" Weat, 71.60 teet: 

2. South 59°0520" West, 1,105.3 feet: 

3. South 58°41'40" West, 296.64 feet and marking the beginning of a curve to the right: 

THENCE, 177.30 feet with the arc of said curve to the night having a radius of 103,977.85 feet, a central! ange of OG°0S'S2- 
and a chord that bears North 69°58:30" West, 177.30 feet to the east R.O.W. line of Highway 157 (variable width) marking 
the beginning of a curve to the right and being the southweel comer of the herein described area: 

THENCE, wath the east R.O.W_ line of said FM. Highway 157 the following SIX (6) courses: 

1. 143.67 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,119.19 feet, a central angle of O7°21°S6" and a chord 
that bears North 32°27°35" West, 143.78 feet. 

2, North 30°26'53" West, 4583.83 feet marking the beginning of a curve to the right: 

3. 268.46 feet with the are of said curve to the right having a radius of 6,037.17 feet, a central angle of 62°32°53" and a chord 
thal beare North 29°10°26" West, 268.46 feet marking the end of aid curve: 

4, North 27°53'42" West, 282.51 feet marking the beginning of a curve to the left 

5. 235.46 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 5,754.72 feet, a central angle of 02°22'27" and a chord 
that bears North 29°04'S5" West, 236.44 teet marking the end of said curve: 

6. Narth 30° 16°03" West, 271.80 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING $84.0 Acres (25,437,013 Sq. Ft.) of 
land, 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
Legal Metes and Bounds for Original Proposed District 
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Tract 3 
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 
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EXHIBIT “C” 

Petition for Consent filed with City 
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PETITION FOR CONSENT TO INCLUDE LAND 
IN A MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 7 

RECEIVED 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

: 2022 La
w)
 

COUNTY OF ELLIS JUN T 

CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN: 

We, the undersigned landowners (the “Petitioners”) of the territory hereinafler 
described by metes and bounds, being all of the landowners of said territory, respectively 
petition your Honorable Body for consent to and support of the creation of a municipal 
utility district (hereinafter defined) by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 
and would respectfully show the following: 

i. 

The name of the proposed district shall be CIRCLE S MUNICIPAL UTILITY 
DISTRICT, or such other name as is approved by the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (the “District”), 

Th. 

The District shall be created under the terms and provisions of Article XVI, Section 
39, and Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as amended, and include or seek to assume 
roadway powers under Article III, Section 52 of the Constitution of Texas, together with 
all amendments and additions thereto. 

HL. 

The District shall contain an area of approximately 1,991.48 acres of land, situated 
within Ellis County, Texas, described by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A”, which is 
attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes (the “Property”). The Property is 
located partially within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian, Texas. 

  

IV. 

The undersigned constitute the current sole landowners of the Property to be 
included within the District. The Petitioners represent that there are no holders of liens 
against the Property other than those who have consented to this Petition by their signature 
below. 
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Vv. 

The District shall be created for all of the purposes set forth in Article XVI, Section 
59 and Article IT, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, 
as amended. 

VL 

The District shall have the powers of government and authority to exercise the 
rights, privileges, and fimetions given to it by Article XVI, Section 59 and Article II], 
Section 32, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as amended. 

VIL. 

The general nature of the work to be done by and within the District at the present 
lime is the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including the 
purchase and sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, 
maintenance and operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system 
for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, 
purchase and operation of drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; the 
construction, maintenance and operation of parks and recreational land and facilities; and 
the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of facilities, systems, 
plants and enterprises of such additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes 
for which the District is organized, 

VII. 

There is a necessity for the improvements described above for the following 
reasons: The area of the District is urban in nature and is in close proximity to populous 
and developed sections of Ellis County, The District's area will, within the immediate 
future, experience a substantial and sustained residential and commercial growth. Said 
area is not supplied with adequate water and sanitary sewer facilities and services or with 
adequate drainage facilities and does not have adequate fire suppression. facilities, parks 
and recreational land and facilities, or roads or improvements in aid thereof. The health 
and welfare of the future inhabitants of the area and of territories adjacent thereto require 
the installation and acquisition of an adequate water supply and sewage disposal systern, 
an adequate drainage system for and within the area of the District, adequate fire 
suppression favilities, adequate parks and recteational land and facilities, and adequate 
roads or improvements in aid thereof. 

A public necessity exists for the organization of such District to provide for the 
purchase, construction, extension, impravement, maintenance and operation of such 
waterworks and sanitary sewer system, such drainage facilities, such fire suppression 
facilities, parks and recreational land and facilities, and roads or improvements in aid 
thereof, in order to promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State's 
waters and the public health and welfare of the community, 
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IX, 

Said proposed improvements are practicable and feasible, in that the terrain of the 
territory to be included in the District is of such a nature that a waterworks, sanitary sewer, 
drainage, and roadway systern can be constructed at a reasonable cost, currently estimated 
at $750,000,000, with reasonable ad valorem tax and assessment rates and water and sewer 
rates, and said territory will be developed for residential and commercial purposes. ‘The 
District shall be designated a noncity service district in the meaning of Section 54.016, 
Texas Water Code, as the District does not currently prapase to connect to the City's water 
or sewer system or propose to contract with a regional water and wastewater provider to 
which the City has made a capital contribution for the water and wastewater facilities 
serving the area within the District, as of the date this Petition is filed. 

Xx, 

Petitioners request consent, permission, and support for the inclusion of the 
Property in a municipal utiNty district operating pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59, Texas 
Constitution, created by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, and consent for 
the District to acquire roadway powers pursuant to Article I, Section 52, Texas 
Constitution. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully pray that this petition be in all things 
granted, and that the City give its written consent to the inclusion of the aforesaid lands in 
the District, and for such other orders, acts, procedure and relief as are proper and necessary 
and appropriate to the purpose of organizing the District. 

{Signature Page Follows] 
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ov 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED the I day of June, 2022, 

PETITIONERS: 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

4 “As / 

By Mey Th 
Rick Miskimon, Managing Member 
  

STATE OF OKLAHOMA § 
§ 

COUNTY OF ATOKA § 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of 
Circle § Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he 
executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity 
therein stated, 

4S Given under my hand ard seal of office this --*' of June, 2022. 
i 

see gay a ion; 
! tog ‘ 

een Blas, a4 KAS 
SNCS, Alien Aids 
we f Ngtary Public, State/of Okjéhoma 

! f 

  

= f#gopaagos: = sree 2 ok ie ~ exP ata ]zo24 = opt ie 
om a, 2 o os 

ey Prin, UBL OS “af Of gee 

Hae 

4 
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HAB 3336, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

  

By. 

Name: Clinton Blackwell 

Title: Manager 

  

STATE OF TEXAS 

V
O
D
 

OO
 

COUNTY OF DALLAS 

Before me on this day personally appeared Clinton Blackwell, the Manager of HAB 
3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name 

is subscribed to the foregoing instrament and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein 
stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this , a of June, 2022. 

Nowy "Public, State of Texas 

any tows, JAYE GREENAWALT ff 
& Sy Notry Public 
if ‘*} STATE OF TEXAS 
Ls Notary (D @ 747605-7 

ogue. Ep. Gusher 2a, 2002 

  

  

    
     

       F} * 
Ey ht, 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

Lienholder Consent 

The undersigned being the holder of a lien on all or a portion of the land as 
described in the Petition for Consent to Include Land in a Municipal Utility District (the 
“Petition”) and to which this certificate is attached, hereby consents to the Petition. 

STATE OF TEXAS § as 
wh § county or Schnson § 

LIENHOLDER: 

AgTexas Farm Credit Services, 
as agent/ nominee Y 

a free oC fff 2 f 

a ae 
By: A Pe ve 
Name: Jonathan Kerby 
Titlé: Vice President/ Branch Manager 

  

  

ES Os DEBBY LYNN SRISTER 
g fs “| Notary iD #11940652 
€ Oh ay My Commission Expires 

uly 24, 2024 h       or 

th 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the gq day of June, 2022, 

by Jonathan Kerby, acting in his capacity as Vice President and Branch Manager of 
AgTexas Farm Credit Services, as agent/ nominee, on behalf of said entity. 

CS 0.0.5 “Bwbr  ©IA jaa 

Debby Lyan Bnsker
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Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 

TRACT 1 

BEING 9 92.18 Acres (4,015,275 Sq, FL) tract of land situated in the Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-594 and the Jackson Smith Survey, 
4-963, Ellis County, Texas; being the remnant portions of that called First Tract 60 Acres and Second Tract 40 Acres of land 
conveyed to Henry Wayne Blackwell and wife, Anita Blackwell by deed of record in Volume 486, Page 209, Deed Records, Ellis 
County, Texas, (0.R.E.C.7.) and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows? 

SEGINNING at a MAG-Nail setin the centeriine of Mur Road (vartable width) and marking the northwes! comer of that called 5.00 
acres fact conveyed to Shawn Michael McCrary and Brittany Leigh McCrary by deed of record in Doc, No. 21 29106, DREC.T., 
marking the northeast comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 30°41'22" East, 4,044.47 feet with the west fine of said 5.00 acres to 4 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING” set marking an Intarlor comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, North 59°23'38" East, 208.71 feet with the south fine of said 5,00 acres tract to a 1/2-inch tron rod with cap stamped 
“APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the west line of that calied 81 acres tract conveyed to Donald E. McCrary by deed of record in 
Volume 695, Page 641, D.RE.C.T. marking s northeast comer of the herein desertbed tract, 

THENCE, South 30°11'22" Eat, at 14.16 feet passing a 1/2-Inch iron pipe, for a total distance of 1,307.30 with the west Ene of said 
81 acres to a 38-inch itor rod found marking the northeast comer of that called 19.93 acres tract conveyed to Shitey Campbell and 
Mark Campbell, wife and husband, by deed of record in Document No, 1933303, D.R.E.C.T. and tmarking tha southeast comer of 
the herein described tract: 

THENCE, South 72°32'63" West, 1,216.61 feet with the north line of sald 19.93 acres to a 2/d-Inch iron rod found marking the 
fonheast comer of Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, of recard in Cabinet C, Siides $67 and S66, Piat Records, Efis County, Texas, marking 
an angle paint of the herein described tract 

THENCE, with the north line of said Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, the following four (4) courses: 

1, South 71°24'39 West, 50.18 feet to a {/2-inch iron rod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 25, and an angle polnt of the 
herein described tract, 

2. South 72°11'53" West, 246.86 feet to.a 1/24nch iron rod found Marking the northwest comer of Lot 26, and an angle point of the 
herein described tract, 

3. South 74*1745* Wast, 308.05 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking an angle point 
of the hereln dascribed tract; 

4, South 44°03'45" West, 286.11 feet to a 3/8-inch iron rod found nvarking the southeast comer of that traci conveyed to Sammy D. 
Crocker and wile, Mary Jean Crocker, (record not found) and marking the southwest comer of the herein described tact 

THENCE, North 30°56'15" West, 1,596.96 feet with the east line of said Grocker tract to a 2/8-inch iron rod found marking the 
southwest comer of that cafled 2.00 acres tract conveyed to Clinton D, and Kelly A. Blackwell by deed of record In Volume 1979, 
Page 547, D.R.E.C.T, and being the same comer described In that called 3.4374 acres survey plat by Michael L. Cox dated 6/7/04 
and marking 2 northwest comer of the herein deseribad tract; 

THENCE, North §9°18'03" East, passing a 9/8-Inch Iron rod Marking the southeast comer of said 2.00 acres for a total distance of 
358.71 feet to a 6/8-inch iron rod found marking the southeast comer of said 3.4374 acres and marking an interior corner of the 
hereln described tract; 

THENCE, North 30*40'45" West, 415.26 feat to a MAG-Nail set in the centerline of the afarementioned Muir Road marking the 
comer of the herein described tract,   

THENCE, North 69°38'49" East, 1,507.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 92.18 acres 
{4,015,275 Square Feat) of land,
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TRACT 2 

BEING an 1,556 Acres (87.746.507 Sq. FL) wact of land situated In the Bucknsm Canfield Survey, A-186, M, 8. Atkinson Survey, A-21, E. Ballard Survey, A-119, Jackson Smith Survey, A-063, Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-604, Ellis County, Texas; being a portion of that called 1,657.74 Acres tract conveyed to Harper Catile, L.L.C. of recard in Vel, 1542, Pg. 1073, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas, (O.R.€.C.7.} and more particularly desorbed 
by metes and taunds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-Inch iron pipe found in the east Hight-ofway (R.O.W.) line of FM. Highway 157 (variable width} marking the southwest corner of that called 219.02 Acres tract conveyed to Helen Howle, ss Trustee of the Allee Michero Hawle Revocable Trust af record in Vol. 2818, Pg, 2041, O.R.ECT., fom which 3 TX-DOT wood post menument found bears North 30°1800° West, 481.31 feat: and being the west comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, with the south and east Loundary Gne of said 213.02 Acres tact the fclowing faur (4) courses: 

1. North S8°S7'08" Bast, 1.551.23 feette a 1/24inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking an interior camer of the herein desorbed tract: 

2. North 00°33'20" West, 3,051.50 feet to a 1/2-Inch ren red with Sap stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING" set marking the norihwest corner of the herein described tact; 

3. North 89°20'13" East, 473.00 featts a {inch tron Pips found marking an Interlor comar of the herein dasoribad tract: 

4, North 02°10'17" East, 73.41 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron tod found in the south R.O.AY. fine of FM, HWY 875 {variable width) and marking a northwest comer of the herain described tract, 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. line of said FM. HWY 875 the fotlawing nine (0) courses: 

1. North 89°20'13" East, 40.10 feet to 3 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stumped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set niarking a comer, 

2. North 60°28'62" East, 2,187.42 feet to a Winch iron rod with tap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a camer 

3. South 82°O007" East, 101.12 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING’ set marking a comer; 

4. North 80°28'02" East, 106.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron tod with cap stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING' set marking a comer; 

6. Narth BO'05'02" East, 104.10 feetto a 124neh tran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer; 

&. North 80°33'11" East, 101.12 feetto a 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer; 

7. Noth 88° 18°62" East, 430.00 feat toa t/24nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the beginning of a curve to the fe 

8. 174.08 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radtus of 11,808.34 feet, 4 central angle of 00'S2'00" and 3 chord that bears North 88°40'62" East, 174.00 faette a 1/2-inch iton red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking the end of said curve: 

0. North 68°63'08* East, 663.08 feet to a 1M-inch iron rod found marking the nortiwest comer of that called [.478 Acres tract convayed to Cari Snider and wife, Karen Snider of record in Vol. 1173, Pq. 122, O.R.E.0.T.; 

THENCE, with the west and the south Enes of sald 1.478 Acres tract the following four (4) courses: 

1. South 00°20°35* West. 188.15 feet ta 3 1/2-Inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the southwest comer of said 1.478 Acres tract: 

2. South 07°28'57" East, 56.60 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING?’ set marking a comer, 

3. North 72°10'48" East, 388.80 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cup stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING?® sat marking a comer, 

4, North 61°10°27" Esst, 166,63 feetto a 1/2-Inch Iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the south R.O.W. line of the aforementioned F_M. 875 and marking the northeast camer of said 1.478 Acres tract 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. line of sald FM. HWY 876 the fotlowing seven {7} courses: 

1. North 87°57'26* East, 244.56 feet to a 1/2-inch iron sod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curve to the left, 

2.314.108 feat with the arc of said curve to the left having 3 radius of 11,503.46 feet, a central angle of 01°33'00° and a chord thal bears South 80'47'68" East, 311.16 featto a {/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking the end of said curve:
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3, North 80'25'31" East, 1.718.58 feet ta 3 ¥2.inch iron rod with cap stamped *APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer 

4, South 62°0298" East, 101.12 feet toa 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer, 

5. North 80°25°31" East, 100.00 feet to a 1/2-inch fron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer; 

6, North 80"54'40" East, 191.12 feat to a 1/2-inch iran rad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking s comer; 

7. North 80°25'31" Bast. 2,141.50 feet ta a 1/2-ineh iron rod with aap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING™ set in the west R.O.W. IIne of Norrell Road 
{variable width) marking the nomheast comer of the herein described tract: 

THENCE, South D0°18°2 1° East, 4,351.33 feat with the west R.O.W. line of said Norrell Road to a PK Nail set at the intersection with the the centerline of 
Murr Road (variable width) marking the southeast comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, South 62°52'03" West. 76,20 feet toa 1/24nch iron md with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the fromh R.O.W, fine of Murr 
Road marking the beginning of a curve to the lef: 

THENCE, with the north R.0.¥4. dine of said Murr Road the following twelve (12) courses: 

1, 280.89 feet with the arc of sald curve to the teft having a radius of 422.30 feet, a central angle of 35°24'47" and a chord that besrs South 66'30'30° 

West 256.76 faet to a 1/2-inch iron md with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end af said curve: 

2% South 47°28't8* West, 70.86 feet to a 1/2-Inoh ren rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the baginning of a curve to the right 

3, 179.60 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 763.87 feet, a central angle of 1342012" and a chord that bears Sauth 63"00'56" 
West, 170.36 feet to a 1/2-inch iron mod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of sald curve: 

4. South 69708'53" West, 881.46 feat to a 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curve to the feft; 

5. 147.57 feet with the are of ssid curve to the left having a radius of 2,610.33 feet, a central angle of 03°14'21" and a chont that bears South 87°3142" 

West, 147.56 featto a U2-inch iron cod with aap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking the beginning of a reverse curva: 

6. 147.58 feet with the ave of said reverse curve having a radius of 2,240.92 feet, 3 central angle of 03'45'93" and a chord that bears South 57°47'19" 

West, {47.56 feet to a 32-inch iron fod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve: 

7, South 50°40'05* West, 1.140.608 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer: 

8, Sauth 50°44't2" West. 2,434.57 feet to a t/2-Inch iron rod wih cap slamped ‘APEX LANO SURVEYING? set marking 2 comer 

9. South 50° 16't TY West, 1,116.03 feet te a 1/2inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comen 

1D. South 5B°52°41* West, 1,276.36 feet toa 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer 

11. South 50°05'20" West 1,108.90 feat to 5 1/2-Inch fron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking @ camer 

12, South 58°4$'43" West, 440.20 feet to a 1/2-inch iron fod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING* set In the east .0.W. line of the 

aforementioned F.M. HWY 187 marking the southwest comer of the herain described tral and the beginning of a curve to the right; 

THENCE, with the east R.O.W. line of said F.M. HWY 157 the following six (8} courses: 

1, 236.34 feet with the ao of said curve t the right having a radius of 1,838.48 feet, a central angle of 07*2 166" and 9 chard that bears North 33°54'05" 
West, 236.18 feet to a 12-inoh iron rod with ap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end af said curve: 

2. North 30'28'52" West, 4.83.83 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING' set masking the beginning of a curve fo the 
Tight; 

3. 268.48 feet with the are of said curve to the right having a radius of 6,037.17. a central angle of 62°32'53" and a chord that bears North 20° 10'26* West, 
258,46 feet to 2 1/2-inch tron rod with eap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve: 

4. North 27°53'42" West, 262.51 feet to. 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a curve to the left: 

5. 238.46 feat with the are of said curve to the fet having a cadils of 6,754.72, a cenval angle of 02*22'27" and a chord that bears Nonh 20°04'58" West. 
238.44 feet to a 1/24nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said ourve: 

8. North 30°16'00" West. 27 1.80 feat to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 1,555 Acres (87,748.607 Sq. Ft.) af land, 

A plat of even date accompanies this metes and bounds description.



EXHIBIT “D” 
Certificate of Posting Petition for Services in 3 Locations in District 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 
PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY 

CIRCLE S MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

| 

  

  

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
i 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 
} 

Wo, GatQet (esp 
; 

LH, 
the undersigned, hereby state that 1 posted the Petition 

for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle § Municipal Utility District to the City of 

Midlothian, attached hereto, each at three locations convenient to the public, within the 

boundaries of the land proposed to the added to the district, as shown on the map also 

attached hereto, on the 3% day of Se prem ber , 2022, at_ &oo pm. 

     eth. Me An /e fey 
Signature of Person Posting 

Printed Name of 

  Person Posting: Uh. Giaere 7 es 
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EXHIBIT “E” 

Affidavit of Publication and Tearsheet for the Notice of Petition 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
County of Grayson, State of Texas 

  

Waxahachie Daily Light 
310 Water St Circle S MUN - 442570 
Waxahachie, TX 75165 

  

      
  

|, the publisher/agent of Herald Democrat of Grayson County, in the 
State of Texas. States that this newspaper is a qualified newspaper, 
published and of general circulation in said county, was published In 
regular edition of said paper, and that the notice of which the 
annexed is a copy was published on the following dates: 

  

PUBLICATION DATES 
  

09/14/2022 

    
  

   
  

Lt 
Lisa Drfifall Regional Vice President of Sales 

Signed¥and sworn to before me on 2022 
this a 1 

Day Month Year 

FU 
Signature above, NOTARY NAME, Notary Public _ 
My commission expires: Ss HE. ban 7/2078 
Cammission# 

Seal 

Publication Fee $ 247,52 

Calculation Measurement 
  

  

Words Tab fines Columns (Insertions 

CherryRoad Media li sin bt 

5 STACE WOODS 
Notary 1D #134272683 DB 
My Commission Expires 
September 7, 2025 
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EXHIBIT “F” 
Petition for Services filed with City 
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RECEIVED 

PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY SEP 30 2022 

CIRCLE § MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 3 7 

STATE OF TEXAS § CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN: 

The undersigned petitioners (“Petitioners”, whether one or more), being amajority of 

the persons who hold title to land(s) situated within the area hereinafter described, which 

represents a total valuc of more than 50% of the value of all such area, and being a majority in 

value of the holders of title of the land within said area as indicatedby the tax rolls of the central 

appraisal district of Ellis County, Texas, acting pursuant to the provisions of Section 42.042, 

Texas Local Government Code, as amended, previouslypetitioned the City Council of the City 

of Midlothian on June 13, 2022, for consent to the creation of Circle S$ Municipal Utility 
District of Ellis County (the “District”). The City Council of theCity of Midlothian failed or 

refused to give such consent within 90 days of the date il received the petilion; therefore, 

Petitioners now respectfully petition that the City of Midlothian make available fo such land 

the waler and sanitary sewer services that would otherwise be provided by the District. In 
support of this petition, Petitioners show as follows: 

  

L. 

Petitioners are the owners and holders of fee simple title to the land sought to be served 
by the City of Midlothian, as indicated by the tax rolls of the central appraisal district of Ellis, 

County, Texas. The Petitioners represent that there are no holders of liens against the property 

described herein other than those who have consented to this Petition by their signature below. 

IL. 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian contains approximately 

1,991.48 acres of land, more or less, and lies wholly within Ellis County, Texas. No partof 

said area is within the limits of any incorporated city or town. Under the provisions of Section 
42.001, Local Government Code, as amended, said area is partially within the extraterritorial 

jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian and is not within the jurisdiction of any other city. 

iH, 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is described by metes and 

bounds in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes, and is depicted 

in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes. It is intended that 

should the City of Midlothian not agree to provide service to the properties in this petition in 
accordance with Section 42.042(c), Texas Local Government Code, the City of Midlothian’s 

consent to the creation of the District will be deemed given, and the Petitioners will initiate 

proceedings to create one or more municipal utility districts through the Texas Commission on 

  

Petition for Utility Services -- Circle S MUD Page 1 

4878-7 172-0787v.1



Environmental Equality in accordance with Section 42.042(c)-(d), Texas Local Government 
Code, 

IV. 

The general nature of the work proposed to be done in the area sought to be servedshall 
be the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including thepurchase 

and sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, maintenance and 

operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system, for domestic and 

commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of 

drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and the construction, installation, 

maintenance, purchase and operation of facilitics, systems, plants and enterprises of such 
additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is organized, 

Vv. 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is urban in nature, is withinthe 

growing environs of the City of Midlothian and is in close proximity to populous anddeveloped 

sections of Ellis County. There is a necessity for the improvements described above because 

the land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is not supplied with adcquate water, 
sanitary sewer, drainage, or roadway facilities, nor is it presently economically feasible for 
such facilities to be added to said land. ‘The health and welfare of the present and future 
inhabitants of the land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian and of the territories 
adjacent thereto require the installation and acquisition of adequate water and sanitary sewer 
facilities for and within such land. 

Vi 

A public necessity exists for the service of said lands by the City of Midlothian to 
promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public 

health and welfare of the community, by and through the construction, extension, 

improvement, maintenance, and operation of water and sanitary sewer facilities. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioners respectfully pray that this petition be granted in all respects 
and that the City of Midlothian execute a Jegally binding contract on commercially reasonable 

terms providing for the services requested herein within the timelimits prescribed by Section 
42.042, ‘Texas Local Government Code, as amended. 

[signature page follows] 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED as of the date sworn, below, 

PETITIONERS: 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

By: fr Menge, Memlbe- 
"Rick Miskimon, Managifig Member   

Approximate acreage owned: 1,899.3 acres 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA § 

COUNTY OF ATOKA § 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of 
Circle S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the 
person whose namie is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that he cxecuted the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the 
capacity therein stated, 
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HAB 3336, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

  

   By a : 

Naine: Clinton Blackwell 

Title: Manager 

Approximate acreage owned: 92.18 acres 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF 121 / lS § 

Before me on this day personally appeared Clinton Blackwell, the Manager of 
HAB 3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed 
the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein 
stated. ‘ 

  

> eth 7 
Given under my hand and seal of office this A gt of Lila tot , 2022. 

7 

f | ” t jet 5 i, Wh
ile 

  é Ayes " 
GREENAWALT] Notary Public, State of Texas 

Notary Public F 
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Lienholder Consent 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF ELLIS ; 

The undersigned being the holder of a lien on all or a portion of the land as 
described in the Petition for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle § Municipal Utility 
District (the “Petition”) and to which this certificate is attached, hereby consents to the 
Petition. 

LIENHOLDER: 

  

  

Title: Vice President/ Branch Manager 

sh DERBY LYNN BRISTER 
q 
q fet Notary ID #1940652 STATE OF TEXAS § My Commission Expires 

a § 

§ 

duly 24, 2024 

COUNTY OF ohne 

This instrument was acknowlsdved before me on this the 2 yt day of 
, 2022, by Jonathan Kerby, acting in his capacity as Vice President 

and Branch Manager of AgTexas Farm Credit Services, as agent/ nominee, on behalf of 
said entity. 

nag dade Slay [Ze 

Lienholder Consent ~ Circle S MUD 
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Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 

TRACT 1 

BEING a 92.18 Acres (4,015,275 Sq. Fl.) tract of land situated in the Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-594 and the Jackson Smith Survey, 
A-943, Elis County, Texas; being the remnant porbons of that cased First Tract 60 Acres and Second Tract 40 Acres of land 
conveyed to Henry Wayne Blackwell and wife, Anita Blackwell by deed of record in Voitme 496, Paga 209, Deed Reconis, Bilis 
County, Texas, (D.R.E.C.T.) and niore particularly described by metes and hounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a MAG-Nall satin the centerline of Murr Road (variable width) and marking the northwest comer of that cated 5.00 
acres act conveyed to Shawn Michaet McCrary and Grittany Leigh McCrary by deed of record in Dos. No. 2129100, DRECT., 
marking the northeast comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, Scuth 30°11'22" East, 1,044.47 feet with the west ine of said 5.00 acres to a 1/24nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX 
LAND SURVEYING” set marking an interlor comer af the herein described tract 

THENCE, North §5°23'38" East, 208.71 feel with the south ‘ine of said 5.00 acres tract to a 1/2neh iron fod with cap stamped 
“APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in lve west fine of that cafied 81 acres wact conveyed to Donald E. McCrary by deed of record in 
Volume 695, Page 641, D.RLE.C.7. marking a northeast comer of the herein deacrived tract: 

THENCE, South 30°11'22* Eaat, at 14.18 feet passing 2 4/2-Inch Iron pips, for a total distance of 1,307.30 with the west fine of sald 
81 acres to. a 3/8nch Iron rod found marking the northeast comer of that called 49.93 acres tract conveyed lo Shitey Campbell and 
Mark Campbell, wife and husband, by deed of record in Decument No. 1933303, D.REC.T. and marking the southeast comer ef 
the heren described tract 

THENCE, South 72°3Z53" West. 1,216.61 feel with the north Jine of said 19.93 acres to a 28-inch iron rod found marking the 
nonhsest comer of Ranchview Estates, Phase 2. of record in Cabinat C, Stides $87 and 560, Flat Records, Elke County, Texas, marking 
an angle point of the herein described tact; 

THENCE, with the north line of sald Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, the following four (4} courses: 

1, South 71°24'39" West, 50.16 feet to a 1/2-Inch Iron nod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 25, and an ‘angle pont of the 
herein described track 

2. South 72°17'63" West 246.86 feet toa 4/2-inch [ron red found marking the northwest comer of Lot 26, and an angle point of the 
herein described tract, 

3, South 74°17°45" West, 308.05 feet to @ 1/2inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking an angle point 
of the herein described tract, 

4, South 44°03'45" West, 286.11 feet to a 3/6-inch Iron roc found marking ihe southeast comer of that tract conveyed to Sanyny D. 
Crocker and wife, Mary Jean Crocker, (record nat found) and marking the southwest comer af the herein described tract 

THENCE, Nottn 30°56'15" West, 1,896.96 feat with the east fne of sald Crocker Fact toa 4/6-Inch Iron rod found marking the 
soulfwest comer of that called 2.00 acres tract conveyed to Ci'nton D. and Kelly A. Blackwell by deed of record In Volume 1979, 
Page $47, D.R.E.C.T. and being the same comer descriied in that called 3.4374 acres survey plat by Michael L. Cox dated 677704 
and parking 4 northwest comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 69°18'03" East, passing a 5/8-inch iron rod marking the southeast comer of said 2.00 acres for a total distance of 
358.71 feet to a 5/84nch iron rod found marking tha southeast comer of sald 3.4374 acres and Taarking an interior comer of the 
herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 39°40'45" West, 415.26 feet to a MAG-Nail set In the centedine of the aforementioned Murr Road marking the 
nortiwest comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 69'38'49" East, 1,507.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 92.18 acres 
(4,015,275 Square Feet) of land, 
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TRACT 2 

BEING an 1,665 Acres (87,740,567 3q. Ft} trac: of land situated In the Bucknam Garfield Survey, A-106, M. B. Ackinsan Survey, A-21, ©. Ballard 
Survey, A-210, Jaoksen Smith Survey, A-G@3, Leaman Kelsey Survey, 4-604, Ellis County, Tavas; being a portion of that called 1,657.74 Acras tract 

conveyed to Harper Catte, LLC. af recard in Val. £642, Pg. 1073, Crane Records, Ellis County, Texas, {D.R.E.C.T.) and reore particularly described 
by metas and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/Z-inch iron pipe found in the east right-of-way (R.O.W,) line of FM. Highway 187 (variable width) marking the southwest comer of 

that calied 213.02 Acres tract conveyed to Helen Howla, 6 Trustee of the Alice Michans Howle Revocable Trust of reson In Vel. 2818, Pg. 2041, 

O.RE.C,T.. from whieh a TX-DOT wood pest monument found bears North 36° 16'C0" West, 461.31 feet and being the wast came: ef the herein 
described tract: ° 

THENCE, with the south and east tourdary Ine of said 213.02 Acras tract the tekawing four (4) courses: 

1. North 68°57'G6! Gast, 1,651.23 eer te a 1/2-inca tren rod whh cap stamped ‘APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking an interior comer af the nevein 
described tract; 

2, North 00°33'26" West, 3,081.69 feet to a th2inch ircn red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the ranhwast oomar of the 
herein desorbed wast; 

3. North B@'20'13" East, 479.00 feet to a 1/24nch fron p’pe found marking sn interior comer of the herein tesorbad tract: 

4. North D2"49°%7" Gast 73.81 feet io a f/2inch iron rad Scund in the south R.O.W. Ene of FM. HWY 876 (variable width) and marking 3 nenhwest 
comer of the herein desorbed tract. 

THENCE, whh the south R.O.W. ine of said FM. HW 875 the fotiowing nine (9) course: 

t. North 80°20'13" East 40.10 feet it a {/2inch won roc with op stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING! sat marking a comer, 

2. North 80°28'02" Rast, 2,187 42 feet ta a 12-inch ton red ‘with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking a comer: 

3, South 62°00'07" East, 107.12 feet to a t/2-4nch iret rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking a comer, 

4. Noh 80°29'02" East 160.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped ‘APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

5. North @@°G&02" East, 104.70 feette a t/2-inch iron rod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer 

6. North 80°23'11* Bast, $01.52 feet to a i/2-inch iron rod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer 

7. North BG" 1662" East, 436.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sei marking the beginning of a curve to the 
lett: 

8. 174.08 feat with the aro of said curve to the left having a radius of 11.608.4 feel, a central angie of O0°52°00" and a chard thai bears Neh 

B8°49'62" East, 174.08 feet ta a 12-inch iron rad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of safd curve; 

3. Month 88°53'06" East, £93 08 feet to a '/2-inch iron rod found marking the nerthwest comer of that called 1.478 Aores tract sonveyed to Cari Snider 
and wife. Karen Snider of record in Vol. 1173, Pg. 122, ORE.CT. 

THENCE, with the west and the south tines of sald 1.478 Acres traat the following faur (4) courses: 

1. South 00°30'35" West, 163.16 feet ts 3 $/2-inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the southwest corner of said 
1.478 Actas tract: 

2. South 87°2857" Bast, 66.6€ featto a 1/24Inch iron rod with eap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking 4 comer, 

3. Horth 72'10'48' East 260.20 featio a 1/2-Ineh ton rod with cap stamped APEX LAND SURVEYINGT sat marking a comer; 

4. North 61°10'27" Bast, 188.63 festto 3 {12-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat In the south F2.0.W. Ene of the 
aforementioned F.4d. 678 and madung the northeast comer of sald 1.478 Acres tract: 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. Ene of rsid FM, HWY 875 the following seven (73 courses: 

1, Nonh 87°57'26" East, 244.58 feet to a 1/2-insh iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND GURVEVING? set marking the beginning of a auive to the 
fete, : 

2. 311,18 feet with the arc af said curve to the fe naving a radius of 11,509.43 feet, a central angle of 01°33°B0" and a chord that bears South 

B6°A7'56* East, 311.18 feetto a 1/24nch iron rod with csp stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the end of said curve; 
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9. Norh 06253 4* Est, 1,718.68 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with eap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING! sat marking 3 comer 

4. Scuth @2°02'30" East, 101.12 feet tos t/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? zet marking a comer 

&. North 89°253 t" East, 100.00 feetto a t/2-inch iron rod with ozp stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ ret marking a comec 

8. Narth 80°54'40" Gast, (01.12 feel ta a 4/2-inch iron red with sap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking a comer 

7. Noh G0°2631" Gast 2 141.60 feet loa 12-inch tron rod with cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING ' set in the west R.O.4W. line of Norrell Road 

(variable width) marking the nontast camer of the herein descnbed trant: 

THENCE, South CO 18'2t* East, 4,361.33 feet vith the west R.O.W. ling of said Norrel! Roa ta a Pri Nail sel at the mterséotion with the the centerting of 
Murr Road (varizbie wickh) marking the southaast comer af the herein described tao: 

THENCE, South $2°52'03" West, 78.20 feet ta a 1/2-inch iron rad with cap stamped "AFEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the north FLOW. line ef Murr 

Read marking the beginning of a curve ta the teft; 

THENCE, with the north R.O,'W. line of said Murr Road the folowing twelve (12) courses: 

1, 280.86 feat with the are of said curve to the left having a radius of 422.30 feet, 3 central angle of 35°23'47" and = chord *hat bears South 60°30'30" 

West 288.76 feet to a Tine iten tod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING! sat Mmadiag the end af said curve; 

2. South 47728't@" West. 70.50 feetto a 1/2-inch iron rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEVING® set tmarking the beginning of a curve fo the right 

3. 170.60 feet with the arc cf said curve ta the right having a rsd'us of 763.87 feet, 9 central angle of 15426'12" and a chord that bears South E1050" 
West 176.20 feet to 8 472-inon tran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING‘ set marking the end of sald curve: 

4. South £6°09'G3" West 68140 feet to a 1/Z-ineh iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning cf a curve fo the ieft: 

8. 147.87 feet with the are of said curve to the left having 3 radius of 2,010.3 feet. a sentra’ angle of 02°14'2 t" and a ohord that bears South 57*31'44" 

West, 147.86 feet to a W2-ineh iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a reverse curve: 

6. 147.£5 feet with the aro of said reverse curve having a radius of 2,240.32 feet, a sentra! angtz of C4833" and 9 chord that bears South 674710" 
Wess, 147.85 fawtte a f'24nch iron nod with esp stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end of sald curve; 

7. Zouth 504005" West, 1,140.60 feet to 2 1/2-Inch Iron rod with oap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING cet marking 4 comer: 

8. South 55°44°2" West, 2,424.87 feat to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking a comer 

&, South 59°16's 1" West. 1,116.03 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking 3 camer, 

70. South 58*52'41* West. 1,276.36 feet tos 1/2-inch fron tod whh csp stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking 4 comer, 

11. South 59°05'20° Wess. [,105.30 feet to. a 1/2-Inch iron rod with oap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer 

12, Socth 59°4 5143" Went, 449.20 feet te 2 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set in the east 2.0.W. line of the 
aforementioned F.M. HWY {57 marking the southwest comer of the herein described tract and the beginning of 2 curve to the right 

THENCE, with the east R.O.W. ine of said FM. HWY 187 the following six (8) courses: 

$, 236.34 faet with the aro of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,638.48 feet, a central angle of 97°Z'E8" and a chord that hears North 33°54U5S" 

West, 236.16 feette a 1/2-inch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sat masking the end of said curve: 

2. North 20°25'S3" West, 4.63.83 feet to a t/Z-inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a curve to the 
ight: 

2. 266.49 feat with the are of ssid ourve ta the nght having a radius of 6.037.17, a central angle of 02°9282° and a chord that bears North 26¢10'28* West, 
265.46 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve: 

4. North 27°69 42" Wast, 262.51 feel to a 1/d-ineh iron mod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING? sat marking the beginning of a curve to the left, 

&, 2368.46 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 8,754.72, a central angle of 02°22'27" and a chord that bears North 26°C4'S6" West, 
238.44 feel to a 1/2-inch ‘ron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the end of said curva; 

6. North 20°16'06" West 27 |.8¢ feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 1.455 Acres (67.746.807 Sq. FL) of land. 

4 plat af even date accompanies this mates and bounds desorption. 
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TRACT 3 

BEING 2 244.3 Aores (24,995,612 Eq. Fe} vact of land situated sn the Alecander J. Rugely Servey, A-924, Bucknam Canfield Survey, Aal68, Ellis County, Texas: being a 
portlon of drat caded 208,6262 Acres tract corveyed to Harpar Cate, LLC. of recerd in Voi, 1542. Fa. 1951, Dead Records, Ess County, Texas, (DRUE.C.T.jand a portion 
of that called 69.748 Aches Wael convayed to E. W. Failis of reoged in Vot. 788, Pg. £30, D.RLE.C.T. and a that called 5.00 Acris tract conveyed fo Rayos Eugene Barton of 

tecord in Vol, 772. Pg. 268, D.REC.T, and a portion of that caved 28.623 Acres tract as shown on survey by J. Shawne Walker dated January 11, 2001 and more 
pauticvarly ceacrhed by mreies and bounds as fo2cns: 

BEGINNING ata §/2nch iron rod fourd in the north lightofavay [R.O.1.} fe of FM, Highvray 876 (variable width) marking the southyrest comer of sald called 2046252, 
Acres tract and the southeast comer of that called 49.748 Acres tract and belng a south odcner ofthe herein described tract: 

THENCE, South S8°3903" West 705.67 feet with the cont R.OAV, fine of said FM. Righsay 575 to a f/2dnch iron rod with cag stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set 
marting the socthwest camer oi the neren desorbed tract 

THENCE, North, 572.78 feet te a {72-inch zon rod with cas stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking an interior comer of ee herein desoribed tact, 

THENCE, North 60°SS°21" Vast, 659.24 feet to a f/2nch iron med wah cap Sumped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the centarine of V V Jones Read (wrath unknow) 
set marking a soulkwest comer of the hareln cesorbed rack, 

THENCE, North 02°34'52" Bast, £902.76 feet vith the centerline of sad V ¥ Jeses Read to a 1/2-inen fren roe found marking tha southevest camer of the aferemaniioned 
5.00 Acres tact, 

THENCE, North 01°17 45" East, 298.09 feat carsinuing with the centering of sag VV Cones Road tea t/2-inch lion rod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING’ set 
marking Eva northwest comer of saa 5.00 Acren track 

THENCE, Nort 045035" East, 381.78 feel to a t:2-tneds fron tod sith sep slamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the east fie of said VV Jones Road matting the 

scutiveest comer of that called 3.01 Acres tract convayed to Joa Robert Martinez of record in Vol. 1342, Pg. 403, D.RLEC.T. and 2 northwest comer of tha herein oascribad 
fract 

THENCE, North 60'40°3¢° East, at 202.44 feet passing a 1/2-inth iron tod wah cap [illegiote) snarking the soucheast comar of sad 301 Acres traci for a tial distance of 
1,694.22 feat to a 44 -ineh iron red found marking the southaast oomer of thal oalled 11.257 Acres tract conveyed to Georgia M. Tayler of record in Vo. 873, Pg. 704, 
ORE.C.T andan ietior comer of the herein deserbed tract, 

THENCE, North 00°00'10" Ease, at 428.00 feet passing 3 £¢8-inch iron roel ound marking the northeast comer of said 11.057 Aeres tact fora total d’stance of {776.05 feet 
to a 2/8-inch iten rod found in the south ling of that oiled 44.08 Aores fract conveyed Lo Mertred Mitchell of record in Vol. 526, Pg. 170, D.R.E.C.T. and a ncithwest comer 
cf the herein described tract: 

THENCE, North S0°S1'17" East, 1,035.05 feat wit the south ine ef sail 41.03 Acres track to a §'2-reh zon rod found in the west Bre of thal called 132.62 Aeres act 

conveyed 10 Jemy L. Spetiers of recerd “4 Vol. 62. Fo. 237, D.R-EC.7. and marking a northeast comer of the haren described trad: 

THENCE, Scuth OG'062 1" West, £.180.00 feet with the west line of said 132.52 Acres tract to a 1/2inch iron rod with cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking 
an lntatior comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 66743'4 1° East, 2,040.20 feat veth tee south line of said 122.62 Acres track to 5 1/2-rch ion rod with cap stanped “APEX LAND SURVEYING set ic ne 

west fine of that tract convayad to Jerry L. Spetlers of record in Vol. 607, Pg. 133, D.ALE.C.T. and a nocthazst comer cf tre herein desorbed tract 

THENCE, South O1°2000" East, 2,086.12 feet wah the scuth Eng of sau terry L. Spetters tract to a 1/2-ineh ran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SUAVEVING’ satin 
the north R.O.W. Ene of the afcrementicnea FM Highway 878 arc marking the southeast comer of che herein descrhed tract, 

  

THENCE. with the south RCW. jine of sald FM. Highway a2 the fotoulng eleven (11) courses: 

1, Sout GO 13E8* Wee, 630,00 feet to a 1/2-Ineh iron roc wih cap stemped "APEX LANO SURVEVING" set marking a somar, 

2 South S0°47 11 West, 101.17 feetto 3 122-9ch vec red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ setmarkag a comer, 

4, Sesth 8614/02! West, 250.00 feat to a t/2-inch von rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEY NG’ set marking a comer, 

4, North £21477" West, 101.12 feet ta.a W2-inoh iron rod found marking a comer 

§, South 06° 1402" West, 100.00 feet to a 12-inch von fod with cap stamped “AFEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer, 

} South 604711" West, 101.12 feetto 9 t/2rch ron md found marking 3 comer, 

7. South 86" 14°02" West, $.720.20 teat loa 12-inch iron rod wi eap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the beginning of 3 curve to the right 

$. 205.78 feet with the aro of said curve to the right having a rani of 14,454. {6 feat, 2 central angle of 01'42'00" and a chord that bears North 80°60'28" West, 308.77 Azet 
fo a tf2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEVING’ set marking the end of said curve: 

©. Mort: 80° 1786" West, 174.60 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod wah cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel marking the beginning of a curve to the fet 

10, 427.08 (eat with the aro af said curve to the left having a racihcs of 15 804.16 feat, a central angie of 01'S9'00" and a cherd that bears South G0°68'2" West, 327.94 feet 
to. 72-inch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set mscking the erat of sald curve; 

41, South 68'C8O2" West, 220.70 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 244.3 Acres (14,095.813 Sq, Ft} of land. 

A gist of even date accompan’ss this metes and bounds descriptors. 

Exhibit “A” — Page 4 
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Property Depiction 

[SEE ATTACHED] 
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4,555 Acres (67,746,507 Square Feet) 
Bucknam Canfield Survey, Abstract Number 196 
iM, §, Atkinson Survey, Abstract Number 21 

E. Ballard Survey, Abstract Number 119 
Jackson Smith Survey, Abstract Humber 963 
Leeman Kelsey Survey, Abstract Number 594 
Efis County, Texas. 

BEING an 1,555 Acros (67,748,507 Sq Fl) Waict of fand situaind in the Bucknam Canfiele Survey, A-198, MG. Atkinwon Survey, A-21, E, Ballard 

Survay, 4-119, Jackson Smith Survey, 4-953, Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-594. Elia County, Texas; being @ portion af that called 1,557.74 Acres tract 

conveyed to Harper Cattle, LLC. of raccrd in Vol 1542, Pg. 1073, Dead Records, Citis County, Texas, (D.R.E.C.T.) and more particularly described 
by mates and bounds as folaws: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-Inch iron pipe found in the enst right-of-way (R.O.W,) tine of FM, Highway 157 (variable widih) marking the southwest cornet of 
that called 213.02 Acras tract conveynd to Heian Howle, as Trustee of the Alice Micharo Howle Revocable Trust of record in Vol, 2818, Pg. 2041, 

D.RE.C.T., from which a TX-DOT weed post monument found bears North 30°:609" West, 451.31 feet; and being lhe west comer of the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE, with tha south arxd east boundary line of said 243.62 Acres tract the following four (4) courses: 

4. North S8°57°05" East, 1,551.23 feet to a 4/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking an interlor corer of the harein 
described ract; 

2. North 00°33'26" West, 3,051.59 feet ta a 1/24nch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking the northwast comer of the 
herein described tact, 

3. Non 89°2043" East, 473.90 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe found marking an interior commer of the herein described tract 

4. North 02°01?" East, 73.61 feet to @ 1/2410ch iron rod found in tha south R.O.V7 line of F.M. HWY 875 (varlatle width) and marking a northwest 
connor of te herets descrbad hast, 

THENCE, with the south R.0.W. ling of said FM. HWY 875 the fallawing nine (9) courses: 

4. Newth §9°20'13" East, 40.10 teal to a 1/2-Inch iron rod wih cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

2, North 82°26'02" Cast, 2,167.42 feet to a 4/2-inch ‘ron rod with cap slampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking @ comer, 

3, South €2°00°07" East, 101,12 fest te 8 1/2-Inch fron rod wilh cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer: 

4, North 89°28'02" East, 196.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cup stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set matking a corner, 

5, North 8970502" East, 104.10 feet to a 4/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel marking a comer, 

6. North 60°33'11" East, 101.12 feat to 2 1/2-4nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” vet marking a comer, 

7, North 86°15'52" Eaal, 436.00 fant to a 1/24nch ‘ron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sol marking tha boginnlng of 5 curve to the 
teh; 

8, 474.08 foal with the arc of said curve fo the loft having a radius of 11,508.34 feat, @ oartral angie of 00°82'00" and a chord thal bears North 
08°48'52" East, 174,08 feul to 4 12-inch fon rod wilh cap stumped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve; 

9. Norlh 88°53'06" East, 563.98 feel io a 1/2ncit {ron fod found marking the northwest comer of that called 1.478 Acres tract conveyed to Carl Snider 
and wife, Keren Snidar of record It Vol, 1473, Pa. 122, BRET; 

THENCE, wilh tho west and the scuth jinas of said 1.478 Actos tract the following [our (4) courses: 

1, South 00°90'35" West, 180.15 feat lo 2 1/2-inch iron rad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? sel marking the soulhwest comer of said 
{AB Acres track 

2. Souths €7°28'57" Bast, 66,56 feet ta a 4/2-inch iron cod with cep stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comar, 

3, North 7271048" East, 366.80 feat to 8 4/2-inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sal marking a comer; 

4, North 61°19'27" East, 166.63 feet fo a 1/24nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set In the south R.O.W. ling of tho 
aforomentioned F.M. 875 ond marking the nosthaast comer of said 4.478 Acres tract, 

THENCE, with he south R.0,W. fing of sald F.M. HWY 875 the following sevan {7} couraes: 

+, North 87°57°25" Easl, 244.69 feet to a 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the baginning of a curve to the 
left, 

2,941.49 font with tho arc of sad curve tr tha fof having a radius of 14,508.46 feel, e central angle of 01°33'00" and a chord that bears South 
66°47'58" East, 311.40 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking the end of said curve; 
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3, North 89°2831" East, 1,718.58 feat to a 1/2-inch fron sod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING" sel marking a camer, 

4, South 82°0238" East, 101.12 feet to a 1/2-inch iran red wilh cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking a comer; 

5, North 89°25'31" East, 100,00 feat to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking 8 comer, 

G, Noth 80°S4'40" East, 101.12 feet 1o @ 1/2-Inch Iron rod wilh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking a comer, 

7. North B9°25'31" East, 2,141.50 feet to @ 4/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set in tho west R.O.W, fine of Norrell Road 
(variable width) marking the northeast comer of the harein dasarbed tract; 

THENCE, South 00°16'21" East, 4,351.39 feat with tha wast ROW. line of said Nortel Road to a PK Nail set at the intersection with the tha centerline of 
Murr Raad (variable width) marking the soulbeast comer of the herein daseribed tract; 

THENGE, South 82°52'03" West, 78.29 feat to @ 1/2-Inch ifon rod with cap starrped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set in the north R.O.W. line of Murr 
Road mardng tha beginning of a curve lo the tefl; 

THENCE, with the north R.O.W. line of sald Murr Road tha folowing twelve (12) courses: 

1, 269.89 feet with tho arc of sald curva to the laft having a redhzs of 422,30 fest, a central angle of 35°23'47" and a chord that bears South G0?39'30° 
West, 256,76 feat to a 1/2-inch ivan red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat maridng the end of said curve; 

2. Souih 47°2816" West, 70.50 feel to @ 1/2-Inch iron rod wilh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curve to the right; 

3. 179,60 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 763.87 (eel, a central angla cf 13°29 42" and 5 chord that boars South 53°00’ 56" 
‘West, 179.39 feal to 4 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel marking the end of sald curve; 

4. South 59°08'93" West, 881.45 fast to a 1/2-inch Fan rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set markdng the baginning of a curve to the left; 

&. 147.57 feat with tho arc of said curva to the left having a radius of 2,610.32 feet, a central angle of 0371421" and a chord that bears South §7°31'43" 
Weal, 147.55 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod wilh cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a reverse curve; 

5, 147.58 feel with the arc of said raversa curve having a radius of 2,249.42 feat, a central angie of 03°45'33" and a chord thal bears Scuth 57447'19" 
West, 147.55 feet to @ 1/2-Inch iron red with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING' set marking tha end of sald curve; 

7. South 59°40'05" Wost, 1,149.69 feat to a 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set maring a comer; 

8, South §9°44'42" Wesl, 2,424.57 feet ta a 1/2-Inch iron fod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

9. South 59°16'14" Wast, 1,113.95 feet to a 4/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING" set masking a comer, 

  

40. South §8°52'41" West, 1,276.25 feat to @ tf2Inch fron red with cup stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING’ set marking a comer; 

74, South §9°05'20" West, 1,105.0 feat to a 1/2-inch Iran rod with cap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking a comer, 

12. South 69°41'43" West, 440,29 feet to a 1/24nch iran md with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the east R.O.W. line of the 
aforementioned F.M. HWY 157 marking the southwest corner of the herein described tract and the beginning of a curva to tha right, 

THENCE, with the east FLO.W. Ene cf said FM. HWY 157 the following etx (6) courses: 

1. 236.34 fest with tha arc of said curva fo tha right having a radius of 1,838.48 feat, a central angla of 07721456" and a chord thal bears Nuith 33°S405" 
West, 236, 18 feet lo 8 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of sald cusve; 

2. Notth 30°26'63" Wast, 4,583.83 feel lo a {/2-inch iron rod with eap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sol marking tha baginning of a curve to the 
sight; 

3. 208.40 feet wiitt the arc of sald curve to the Aight having a radius of 6,037.17, a central angle of 02°32'53" and a chord that bears North 29° 10'25" West, 
268.46 feat fo a 1/2-Inch iron tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" get marking the end of eald curve; 

4, North 27°83'42" West, 262.54 feet to a 1/2-inch ron rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beglnning of a curve to the left; 

5, 236.46 feet wilt the are of said curve {o the left having a radius of 5,754.72, a central angle of 02‘22'27" and a chond that bears North 20°04'55" West, 
238.44 feet to a 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? sel marking tho end of said curve; 

6, North 30°16°03" Wast, 271,80 faal (a the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 1,655 Acres (67,746,507 Sq. FL) of jand. 

A plat of even date accompanies this metes and bounds description. 

|, Rodric R. Rease, Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5883, do hereby certify that lhe mop shawn hereon 
wos prepared under my diract supervision from a survey 
mode on the ground, and thet such map is an accurate 
reprasentalion of the subject property. 

. he 1/21/2022 
  

  

a 
Radric R. Reese, R.P.LS, No. 58B3 Date 

SURVEY OF 
APEX Lund Surveying 1,555 ACRES TRACT OF LAND 
TBPLS Firm Registration . 
Ro, 101941-40 SITUATED IN BUCKNAM CANFIELD 
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344.3 Acres (14,995,613 Square Feet} 
Alexander 3. Rugely, Abstract Number 924 
Gucknam Cantie'd Survey. Abstract Number 196 
Ellis County, Texas. 

BRING a 344.3 Aores (14,995,813 Sq Fl) Lact of fand alivated in the Alexander J, Rugely Survey, A024, Butkiam Cavifield Survey, A-I96, Blix County, Texae; being a 
porlion of that called 208.5252 Acras tracl conveyad fa Hampar Callle, LLC. of record In Vol, 1542, Py. £081, Deed Reconts, Ets County, Texas, {0.R.E.C.1,) anda padlian 
of that called 4.248 Acres tract conveyed fo E. W. Falls of racord in Vol. 768, Pg. 039, DR.E.G.T, and af Ibat called 6.00 Acres bracl conveyed te Rayce Eugene Harton of 
recand It Vol 772, Pg. 255, D.RE.C.T, and a poition of that caBad BA 623 Acres tact as shavm on sisvay by J, Shawna Walker dated January 41,2001 and mare 
paricutarly descrited by metes end pounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-Inch ron rad fourdin the north dghtof-way (R.O.WV) ine of FM, Highway 875 (variable width) marking the southwest pomer of sald calfed 200.9252 
Aas lact and the seuth: of Ne 748 Acres tract th of Bre herein described tract,   

THENCE, South 88°3903" West, 795.87 feet wth tha noah R.O.W. Une ef said FM. Highway 076 fo a 4/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set 
marking the southvast camer of the harsa described tact, 

THENCE, Novth, 72.78 feel ta a 1/2-fich tran rod with aa starrped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel marking an interfer comer af tha herein daseribed track 

THENCE, North 69'50Z1" West, 653.64 feet ta 9 12-inch bron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set In the cenlextine of VV Jonas Road (wads unknown) 
saf crarking # southywest nner of tha herein described trsct: 

  THENCE, Nori 09°34°53" Bact, 1,307.79 feel with tha certartine af suit VV Jonas Rosd to a 1/2-inel fron cod ing the soulrwest etmer of tha aforementioned 
S.00 Acres tract; 

THENCE, Norh 0171745" East, 298.09 feat continuing with the centartine of said V V Jonas Road te a t/2-inchiron rod with npetd “APEX LAND sel   

mutklay tra nortiveest comer of wald 6,00 Auras tact; 

THENCE, Nosth 0475035" East, 354.76 feet ta a t/2-tch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LANS SURVEYING’ set in the east Sne of said V V Jones Road marking Ihe 
southwest comer of that called 3.01 Acces tract conveyed lo Joa Rober! Martinez of record in Vol 1342, Py. 403, D.2.E.C.7. and a narinvest comer of tha herein descrbed 
tart, 

THENCE, Noth 60°40'30" East, at 102.44 fact pasting @ 1/2-lnch hon fod vail cap (Rlegiblo} rearking the sauthoast camar of sale 3.01 Acros tract for a total distance of 
$,538.22 feel to a 948 inch iron rod found marking the Southeast comer of thal eated 11.957 Acres woot canveyed lo Georgia M. Taylor of revard in Vot. B73, Po. 704, 
D.REGT, und en intertar comer of tha herein described trart; 

THENGE, North CO°G'10" East, at 426.00 feet passing a §/B-incls Iran rod found marking the oortheas} comer of sald 11.957 Acoes tract (or a total distance of 1,276.95 feel 
to a 02-inch iron red found In the south fine of thal called 41.68 Acres tract conveyed la Monked Mitched of record in Vid. 529, Pg. $70, DRECT. and a nortrvast comer 
of the herein dascrinad tract; 

THENCE, North 68°51'4?" East, 1,020.01 fool vith tho south line of sald 4£.68 Actas traci to a B¢bdneh inn sod found in the west ling of that eatled 137.82 Acres tract 
conveyed to Jemy L. Spetlera of recard in Vol 882, Pg. 337, D.PLEC.T. and marking @ nocthoast comer of the horein deseribed tect, 

THENCE, South GOTT 21" West, 1,159.90 feet with the west fine of sald 132.62 Acres tract fo a 1/2-inch ‘ron rod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” cet marking 
ert Gitedor conyer uf the herein dyserloed [raids 

THENCE, North 69°46'4 1" East, 2,649.26 feet wih te south Ene of said 132.62 Acres tract boa 1/Z-nch fron rod with cap slaped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? sel (n tha 
‘west line of that tract conveyed ty Jeny L Speers of rezord in Vol. 607, Pg. 133, O.FLE.C.T. and a norheaal comer of the herein described back, 

THENCE, South 0172600" East, 2,680.12 feet wiih the sauth tino of sald Jeny L. Spelters tread ta a 72-inch iran rod with can slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING® sol in 
tho nortk R.O.W, fino of te aforementioned Fld. Highway 875 end marking tho southaast comer of the horela gescribed tract; 

THENCE, wilh tha south R.O.W. fine of said €.M. Higtvay 876 the folaway eleven (1) cosas: 

1, South 80° 1355" West, 530.00 feel lo a 12-inch ican rod with cap slareped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat raring @ comer; 

2. South 80°42'11" Wast, 101.47 feel ta a 12-inch Iron rod with eap siainged “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sf mardag a comer 

3. South 89° 14°02" West, 200,00 feat fa a 1/24nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sot marking a comer; 

4. Horth 82° 14307" West, (01.12 feel foo $#24nch bron md found marking a comer, 

5. South 80°14'02" Waal, 100.00 feat te a 1/2inch tran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel rrarking a ocmer; 

6, South O0°52'4§* West, 101,12 feat toa 1/2-Inch iron rod found marNing a carer; 

7, South 65°4402" West, 1,719.30 feat ta a U2.lnch tron tod wilh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING* sal marking tha beginning of a curve ta tha right, 

6, 208.76 feel véth the arc of sald curve ta the right having a radius of 11,414.16 feet, a central angle of 172900" and a chord thal bears Nori 89°S9'28" Wesl, 308.77 feet 
toa 1/2-tuch ron tod with cap elainped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the ead of cald curve; 

  9, Hoh 69°1758" Wort, 174,80 feel toa 4/2-4ch ken rad with “APEX LAND a] ing Uh age tothe ian; 

10. 327.95 feet wilh the am of sald o-rye fo the deft having a radius of | 1,804.15 feet, a central angles of 21° IN0U" and a chiced that bears South e'SeO2" West, 927,04 feat 
fo a 1/2-Inch iron rad wilh cap clamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sel marking ihe end ef said curva; 

11. South £9°09'02" West, 220.70 feel to tha POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 044.3 Acres (14,985,813 Sq, FL} af fund, 

Apiat of even date accompanies Ihe metes and bounds daseripticn. 

|, Rodric R. Reese, Registered Professional Lond Surveyor 
No, 5883, do hereby certify that the map shown hereon 
wos prepared under my direct supervision from a survey . . 
made on the ground, ond that such map [s an accurate RODRIC R. REESE 
rapresentatlon of the subject property. 

| £2 ke 1/21/2022 
A £. 

Rodric R. Reese, R.P.LS. No, 5883 Dote 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
County of Grayson, State of Texas 

  

Waxahachie Oaily Light 
Clrele S MUD - 442570 

          
310 Water St. 
Waxahachie, TX 75165 

    
  

|, the publisher/agent of Herald Demacrat of Grayson County, in the 
State of Texas. States that this newspaper is a qualified newspaper, 
published and of general circulation in said county, was published In 
regular edition of said paper, and that the notice of which the 
annexed is a copy was published on the following dates: 

  

PUBLICATION DATES 
  

09/14/2022 

    
  

% cam 
Lisa BeffallRegional Vice President of Sales 
  

Signed’and sworn to before me on ~ADq oO 2022 

this Day Month = Year 

SU lldnal 
Signature above, NOTARY NAME, Notary Public 
My commission expires: 25. 
Commission Sept TCO 

Seal 

Publication Fee $ 247,62 

Calculatlon Measurement 
  

  

Words Tab lines Columns Insertions 

STACI WOODS 
Notary [D #431272683 
My Commission Expires 
September 7, 2025 

CherryRoad Media 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 
PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY 

CIRCLE § MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
| 

  

  

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
i 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 
{ 

uD. Garten (eves? 
I, Saas the undersigned, hereby state that I posted the Petition 

for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle § Municipal Utility District to the City of 

Midlothian, attached hereto, each at three locations convenient to the public, within the 

( 
boundaries of the land proposed to the added to the district, as shown on the map also 

  

attached hereto, on the 8 day of SepTecn ber , 2022, at__ &:0 pm. 

   
    
  

i - oe 
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- CE As aA [efeag 

— Signature of Person Posting 

Printed Name of 

  

Person Posting: Us. Gaerve i ltvesP 
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